ﬁ-‘e’ ﬁn Mmcw wm




REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1992

NO. (2)
(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA







TABLE OF CONTENTS =

Reference to

Paragraph Page(s)
Prefatory Remarks \'

Overview Vil to X

Chapter 1 General

Trend of revenue receipts 1.1 1—4
Variations between Budget estimates and

Actuals 1:2 5—6
Assessments in arrears 1.3 6—7
Uncollected Revenue 1.4 8—14
Frauds and evasions of taxes 1.5 14—-15
Refunds 1.6 15—16
Cost of Collection 1.7 17
Results of Audit 1.8 18
Outstanding Inspection Reports 1.9 18—25
Internal Control and Internal Audit 1.10 25—28

Chapter 2 Sales Tax \
Results of Audit 2.1 29—30

Under-assessment due to irregular grant
of exemption to non-manufacturers 2.2 30—3

Under-assessment due to short/non-levy
of purchase tax 2.3 31-34



(i)

Reference to

Paragraph Page (s)

Under-assessment due 1o excess rebate 2.4
Application of incorrect rate of tax 2.6
Suppression of purchases 2.6
Under-assessment due 10 short levy of

purchase tax and incorrect deduction 2:7
Incorrect deduction from turnover 2.8

Under-assessment due to misclassification

of goods 2.9
Interest not charged 2.10
Short levy of penalty 2.11
Non-production of assessment files’ 2.12

Chapter 3 Stamps and Registration Fees

Results of Audit 3.1
Short levy of stamp duty 3.2
Under-valuation of immovable property 3.3

Evasion of stamp duty and registration

fee through power of attorney 3.4
Irregular exemption of stamp duty and

registration fee 3.5
Misclassification of instruments 3.6

Misclassification of conveyance deed as
memorandum of agreement 3.7

Chapter 4 Other Tax Receiptse

34—38
38—41
41—42

42—43
43—45

45—46
46—47

47—48

48—49

50—51
51

52—53

53

54

54—55

-



(iii)

Results of Audit
A —Taxes on Motor Vehicles ™

Review on taxes on motor vehicles

B —State Excise ™t
Short recovery of composite fee

Chapter 5 Non-Tax Receipts~
Results of Audit

A —Irrigation ”

Review on Receipts from Canal Waters

B --Mines and Geology

Non-realisation of contract money and
interest

Non-recovery of dead rent and interest
thereon

Interest not charged on delayed payments
C —Agriculture ~

Non-recovery of purchase tax and interest
Interest not charged on belated payments
D —Co-operation

Short recovery of audit fee

Incorrect computation of audit fee

Reference to

Paragraph Page(s)

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.6

5.6
5.7

(%1
[#3]

57

58—67

67—68

69

7081

85
85—86

8687
87—88







PREFATORY REMARKS

The Audit Reporton Revenue Receipts of the Government
of Haryana for the year 1991-92 is presented in this separate

volume.

(i)

(ii)

The Report has been arranged in the following order :

Chapter | refers to trend of revenue receipts classi-
fying them broadly under tax revenue and non-tax
revenue, the variations between the Budge estimates
and the actual receipts under principal heads
of revenue, therevenue in arrears for collection, results
of audit and the audit objections and inspection
reports outstanding for settlement.

In Chapters 2 to 5 are set out some of the important
irregularities which came to the notice of Audit
during test check of recordsrelating to Sales Tax,

Stamps and Registration Fees, Other Tax Receipts
and Non-Tax Receipts.

(v)



Lo



-
"

(1)

(ii)

OVERVIEW

General

During the year 1991-92, revenue raised by the State
Government, both Tax (Rs. 1,300 crores)and Non-Tax
(Rs. 546 crores) amounted to Rs. 1846 crores as against
Rs. 1581 crores during the previous year. Receipts
under Sales Tax (Rs. 620 crores) and State Excise
(Rs. 342 crores) accounted for a major portion of receipts
of Taxrevenue. Under Non-Tax revenue, main receipts
were from Road Transport (Rs. 172 crores), Interest
Receipts (Rs. 140 crores) and Miscellaneous General
Services (Rs. 133 crores).

Receipts from Government of India during the vyear,
including grants-in-aid of Rs. 176 crores, agdregated to
Rs.395 crores.

(Para 1.1)

110549 assessment cases were pending finalisation
undar Sales Tax and Passengers and Goods Tax at the
end of March 1992 as against 99,459 cases pending on
31st March 1991.

(Para 1.3)

(iii) Arrears of revenue pending collection at the end

(iv)

of 1991-92 under some heads of accounts amounted to
Rs. 142 crores, out of which Rs. 37 crores were outs-
tanding for more than 5 years.

(Para 1.4)

1,727 inspection reports (issued up to December 1991)
containing 4,792 audit objections with money value
of Rs.2,649 lakhswerenotsettled up to June1992. Out
of these, 413 inspection reports containing 854 objec-
tions with a value of Rs. 777 lakhs were outstanding
for more than 5 years.

(Para 1.9)
(vii)



v)

(viii)

As a result of test audit conducted during 1991-92,
under-assessments and losses of revenue amounting to
Rs. 20 crores were noticed in 29,996 cases and the
department accepted under-assessment in 13,720 cases
involving Rs. 13.30 crores. The under-assessments/losses
of revenue relate to Sales Tax (Rs. 4.77 crores),
Stamp Duty and Registration Fees (Rs. 1.41 crores),
State Excise (Rs. 7.89 crores), Taxes on Motor Vehicles
(Rs. 1.50 crores) and Non-Tax Receipts (Rs. 4.43
crores).

(Para 2.1,3.1,4.1 &5.1)

(vi) This report includes cases of non-levy/short levy of

(1)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

tax, duty, interest, penalty etc. and audit findings of two
reviews involving a financial effect of Rs. 423.63 lakhs
noticed during test checkin 1991-92 and earlier years. Of
this, under-assessment of Rs. 381.72 lakhs was accepted
by the departments of which Rs. 74. 70 lakhs was recovered
till August 1992. In respect of one audit objection with
monetary value of Rs. 0.58 lakh, the department had not
accepted the audit point for which their refutation has
been incorporated in the relevant paragraph. In remaining
cases involving tax effect of Rs. 41.33 lakhs, replies of the
departments have not been received.

Sales Tax

Irregular grant of exemption to non-manufacturers
resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 17.51 lakhs.

(Para 2.2)

Under-assessment due to short/non-levy of purchase
tax andincorrect deduction resultedinshort levy oftax
and interest amounting to Rs. §:2& lakhs.

(Para 2.3 and 2.7)

Grant of excess rebate resulted in .under—assessment
of tax and interest of Rs. 4.97 lakhs in 5 cases.

(Para 2.4(a) & (b))

The application of incorrect rate of sales tax in 5
cases resulted in short levy of tax and interest amounting

to Rs. 3.87 lakhs.
(Para 2.5(a) to (d))



(ix)
3. Stamp Duty and Registration Fee

Short recovery of stamp duty and registration fee
amounting to Rs. 9.82 lakhs was noticed in 13 cases due to
under valuation of property, irregular exemption and mis-
classification of instruments etc.

(Para 3.2 to 3.7)

4, Other Tax Receipts
Taxes on Motor Vehicles

The review on taxes on motor vehicles revealed the
following :

—Registration fee/transfer of ownership fee and hire
purchase agreement fee amounting to Rs. 3.09 lakhs was
either short recovered or notrecovered from the owners of

vehicles.
(Para 4.2.10)

—Permit fee/countersignatures of permit fee amounting
to Rs. 2.02croreswaschargedshort in the offices of Regional
Transport Authorities.

(Para4.2.12)

—Improper maintenance of records/non-reconciliation of
receipts with treasury in 16 offices test checked, resulted in
presentation of 166 interpolated challans.

(Para4.2.13)

5. Non-Tax Receipts
(A) Irrigation

The review on “Receipts from Canal Waters'revealed the
following aspects :

—Non-provision in the Act/Rules for levy of penal
interest for non-payment/delayed payment of abiana (water
rates) resulted in accumulation of huge arrears.

(Para 5.2.7)



(%)

—Llack of co-ordination and non-reconciliation of
figures between the Irrigation and Revenue Departments
resulted in non-recovery of revenue amounting to Rs. 72.72
lakhs in ten Irrigation Divisions test checked. .

(Para 5.2.8)

—Incorrect application of rates resulted in short re-
covery of water charges amounting to Rs. 2.22 lakhs.

(Para5.2.9)
(B) Mines and Geology

—Contract money and interest amounting to Rs. 4.24
lakhs was not recovered from the contractor.
(Para 5.3)

—Interestof Rs. 6.70 lakhs was not charged or short
charged.
(Para 5.5)

(C) Agricuiture
Purchase tax on sugar cane and interest amounting to
Rs. 20.52 lakhs was not recovered from sugar mills.
(Para 5.6 and 5.7)
(D) Co-operation
Audit fee amounting to Rs. 5.14 lakhs was not demanded

from co-operative societies.
(Para 5.8)




CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

1.1 Trend of revenue receipts

The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Government of
Harvana during the year 1991-92, the share of taxes and
grants-in-aid received from the Government of India during the
year and the corresponding figures for the preceding two years
are given below :

1989-90 1990-91 1991-92

(In crores of rupees)

I. Revenue raised by the
State Government

(a) Taxrevenue 910.12 1069.54 1300.21
(b) Non-tax revenue 445,93 511.10 546.09
Total(l) 1356.05 1580.64 1846.30

Il.  Receipts from Government
of India

(a) State's share of net
proceeds of divisible

union Taxes 154.11 185.90 219.45
(b) Grants-in-aid 97.08 146.88 176.04
Total(ll) 251.19 332.78 395.49

I11.  Total receipts of the
State (I +11) 1607.24 1913.42 2241.79

IV. Percentage of | 1o Il 84 83 82



2

(i) The details of the tax revenue raised during the year
1991-92, alongwith figures for the preceding two years,
are given below and reflected in bar chart!l :

1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 Percentage
of increase

(+) or de-
crease (—)
in 1991-92
over 1990-
9
(In crores of rupees)
1. Sales Tax 415.18 494.70 620.30 (+)25
2. State Excise 236.68 286.35 341.87 (+)19
3. Taxes on Goods and
Passengers 100.88 102.10 119.83 (+)17

4, Stamps and
Registration Fee 92.55 101.50 97.72 (—)4

5. Taxes onVehicles 21.39 35.78 68.47 (+)91

6. Taxes and Duties
on Electricity 29.42 34.36 38.49 (+)12

7. Land Revenue 00.73 00.94 01.09 (+)16
8. Other Taxes and

Duties on Commo-
dities and Services 13.29 13.81 12.44 (—)10

Tota! 910.12 1069.54 1300.21 (4 )22

Reasons for variations, as stated by the respective depart-
ments, are given below :

(a) Increase (25 per cent) in receipts under Sales Tax was
due to increase in trading activities, price escalation/checking



RUPEES IN CRORES

GROWTH OF REVENUE

(TAX RECEIPTS) DURING THE PERIOD 1989-90 TO 1991-92

1300

1200

1100

1000

900

800

700

600

400

300

200

100

Sales Tax
State Excise
Taxes on Passengers and Goods
Stamnp Duty and Fegistration Fees
Taxes on Vehicies .
Taxes & Duties on Electricity

(Others (Land Revenue & Other
Taxes & Duties on Commodities
& Services)

1989-90 1990-91 1991-92

FIGURE 1
(Para 1.1)

34107






3

of evasion of sales tax, checking of assessment cases by the
assessing authorities at the higher side and due to normal
growth rate during 1991-92,

(b) Increase (19 per cent) in receipts under State Excise
was due to more auction money received during 1991-92
as compared to 1990-91 and more consumption of liquor,

{c) Increase (17 per cent) in receipts under Taxes on Goods
and Passengers was due to general increase in annual growth
rate. Hike in bus fares at the rate of 15 per cent is also the
major factor in the increase in Passengers and Goods Tax during
1991-92.

(d) Increase (91 per cent) inreceipts under Taxes on Vehicles
was due to opening of three more offices of Regional Transport
Authorities in the field and imposition of toll tax.

(e) Increase (12 per cent) inreceipts under Taxes and Duties
on Eleciricity was partly due to adjustment of old pending
arrears during 1991-92 and sale of more power as compared
to last year.

(f) Increase (16 per cent) inreceipts under Land Revenue
was due to recovery of deficiencies detected during audit
of the field offices. Receipt on account of mutation fee aind
copying fee was more than estimated.

(9) Decrease (10 per cent) in receipts under Other Taxes
and Duties on Commodities and Seivices was due to non-
deposit of purchase tax by Sugar Mills.

(ii) The details of major non-tax revenuereceived during the
year 1991-92, alongwith figures for the precading two yaais
are given below and refiected in the bar chart 2 :

1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 Percentage
of increas®

(+)or de-
cirease(.—)
in 1691-92
ovay
155¢-91
1 Z 3 4

(In crores of rupeas)
1. Road Transport 142.69 146.13 171.62 (+)17



1 2 3 4

M

Miscellaneous
General Services 105.35 138.49 133.47 (—)4

3. Interest Receipts 114.19 127.05 139.79 (+)10

4. Non-ferrous Mining
and Metallurgical

Industries 8.40 9.15 9.90 (+)8
5. Medical and Public

Health 5.b61 6.26 6.93 (+)11
6. Others 69.79 84.02 84,38 (+)4

44593 51110 546.09 ()7

Reasons for variation as stated by the respective depart-
ments are given below :

(a) Increase (17 per cent) inreceipts under Road Transport
was due to revision of bus fares with effect from 1
December 1991 resulting in increase of revenue over last
year.

(b) Increase (10 per cent) inreceipts under Interest Re-
ceipts was mainly due to larger interest receipts from
departmental commercial undertakings, Public sector and
other undertakings, Co-operative societies and other receipts.

(c) Increase (8 per cent) under Non-Ferrous Mining and
Metallurgical Industries was due to effective collection of
royalty/contract money, enhancement in rates of royalty on
major minerals with effect from 17 February 1992 and
special efforts made in liquidating the past arrears.

(d) Increase (11 per cent) in receipts under Medical and
Public Health was mainly due to intensive checking and
inspection of field offices, expansion of X-ray plants and
laboratories tests in medical institutions and effective realisation
of medical fees from driving licenses under the Revised
Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989.



NON TAX RECEIPTS

(DURING THE PERIOD 1989-80 TO 1991-92)

Road Transport

Intzrest Receipts
Miscellaneous General Services
Medical & Public Health

Non Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical

Others
RUPEES IN CRORES
600
500 b
£9.79
B.40
400 = 5.51
105.35
300 |-
114.18
m —
100 14269

FIGURE 2
(Para 1.1)






5
1.2 Variations between Budget estimates and Actuals

The variation between the Budget estimates of revenue
for the year 1991-92 and Actual receipts in respect of the
principal heads of tax and non-tax revenue and the reasons
thereof as stated by the respective departments are given
below :

Serial Heads of Budget Actuals Variat- Per-

Number revenue esti- ions cent-
mates In- age of
crease varia-
(+) or tions
De-
crease
(—)
1 Z 3 4 5 ’ 6

(In crores of rupees)
Sales Tax 620.37 620.30 (--)0.07 Negligible
2. State Excise 352.27 341.87 (—)10.40 (—)3

3. Taxes on
Goods and
Passengers 120.00 119.83 (—)0.17 Negligible

4. Stamps and
Registration
fee 110.00 97.72 (--)12.28 ()11

5. Taxes on
Vehicles 63. 92 68.47 (+)4.55 (+)7

6. Taxes and

Duties on
Electricity 38.00 38.49 (+)0.49 Negligible

7. Land
Revenue 0.95 1.09 (+)0.14 (+)15

8. Other Taxes
and Duties
on Commo-
dities 13.66 12.44 (—)1.22 (—)9

9. Road
Transport 187.32 171.62 (—)15.70 (—)8

—_—



6

1 2 3 4 5 6
10. Interest

Receipts 140. 36 139.79 (—)0.57 Negligible
11. Non-ferrous

Mining and

Metallurgical

Industries 10.00 9.90 (—)0.10 Negligible
12. Medical and

Public

Health 7.07 6.93 (—)0.14 (—)2
(a) Decrease (11 per cent) in receipts under ‘Stamps and

Registration Fees’ was due to less receipt of conveyance deeds.

(b) Increase (7 per cent) inreceipts under Taxeson Vehicles
was duetocreation ofmoreregional transport officesanddue
to opening of Audit cell and intensive checking.

(c) Increase (15 per cent) in receipts under Land Revenue
was due to recovery of shortfall pointed out in audit and
receipt on account of mutation fee and copying fee more than
estimated.

(d) Decrease (9 per cent) in receipts under Other Taxes and
Duties on Commodities was due to non-deposit of purchase
tax by Sugar Mills.

(e) Decrease (8 per cent)under Road Transport was due to

less coverage of kilometres due to delay in fabrication of bus
bodies.

1.3 Assessments in arrears

The number of assessment cases finalised during the year
1991-92 and pending at the end of 1991-92 alongside
figures for the preceding year, are given below :

Sales Tax Passengers and
Goods Tax

1990-91 1991-92 1990-91 1991-92
1 2 3 4

(i) Number of
assessments
due for comp-
letion during
the year



1 2 3 4
(a) Arrear cases 83619 107930 214 585
(b) Current cases 144220 149666 422 296
(c) Remand cases 1371 1796 5 3
(ii) Number of
- assessments
completed
during the
year
(a) Arrear cases 47908 68977 89 316
(b) Current cases 81257 79175 243 188
(c) Remand cases 895 1070 — 1
(iii) Number of
assessments
pending
finalisation
at the end
of the year
(a) Arrear cases 35711 38953 125 269
“ (b) Current cases 62963 70491 179 108
(c) Remand cases 476 726 5 2

Year-wise break up of the pending assessments as at the
end of the year 1991-92 is given below :

Number of cases
Sales Tax Passengers and

Goods Tax
Up to 1986-87 454 27
1987-88 1648 20
1988-89 10308 40
1989-90 28286 96
1990-91 69474 196

Total 110170 379



1.4 Uncollected Revenue

Heads of revenue

—

& @ n

©

As on 31st March 1992, arrears of revenue pending
collection under principal heads of revenue, asreported by the
departments, were as under :

Total

arrears

Sales Tax
Taxes and Duties on Electricity
State Excise

Other Taxes and Duties on
Commodities and Services

(i) Receipts under the sugar-
cane (Regulations, Supply
and Purchase Control) Act

(1i) Receipts under the Punjab
Entertainment (Cinemato-
graph Shows) Act

Stamps and Registration Fee

Non-ferrous Mining and
Metallurgical Industries

Taxes on Goods and Passengers
Co-operation

Land Revenue

Total

Arrears
outstanding
for more
than five

years

(In crores of rupees)

94 .37 23.93
24.34 6.97
8.10 3.83
3.32 0.21
0.12 0.03
2.87 0.18
v

/{1.84 0’79_.
4,07 0.49
2.29 0.82
0.21 0.06
141.53 37.28



9

Year-wise break up of uncollecied revenue was as under :

Amount

(In crores cf rupees)

UUp to 1986-87 37.28
1987-88 13.46
1988-89 15.96
1989-90 15.58
1990-91 19.37
1991-92 39.88

Total 141.53

According to the information furnished by the departments
(September 1992), the amount of arrears as on 31st March
1992 was in the following stages of action :

Amount
(In crores of rupees)

1. Recoveries stayed by appellate

authorities/courts . 43.43
2. Amount covered by recovery certificates 9.44
3. Amount likely to be written off ) 35.91
4. Other stages 52.75
Total 141.53

Analysis of arrears
(a) Sales Tax
Sales tax demand raised but not collected as on 31st

March 1982 amounted to Rs. 94.37 crores as against Rs.
82.72 crores outstanding on 31st March 1991. The increase



10

in arrears by Rs. 11,65 crores (14.08 per cent) was stated to
be due to increase in number of cases ascessed and more
dealers having left the State resulting in issue of recovery
certificates. Year-wise break up of the outstanding amount
as on 31st March 1992 is given below :

Year Amount
(In crores of rupees)
Up to 1986-87 23.93
1987-88 11.08
1988-89 9.19
1989-90 9.48
1990-91 14.26
1991-92 26.46
94.37

Recovery of Government dues exceeding Rs. 2 lakhs was
outstanding in respect of 377 cases involving a sum of Rs.
63. 87 crores.

District-wise position of individual cases with recovery
due exceeding Rs. 5 lakhs was as under :

District Number of Amount

cases (In lakhs of rupees)
Bhiwani 2 115,20
Faridabad (E) 21 306.29
Faridabad (W) 55 1,433.12
Gurgaon h 90. 61

Hisar 16 261.26



11

Jagadhari 16 140.47
Jind 7 104.34
Kaithal 5 33.88
Karnal 22 1,6561.70
Kurukshetra 3 32.28
Rewari 13 841.13
Rohtak 13 274.37
Ambala 8 132.24
Panipat 4 284.71

190 5,701.60

The arrears had also accumulated due to late finalisation of
assessments. A few such cases are mentioned below by way
of illustrations :

(i) The assessments of a dealer of Faridabad for the years
1986-87 and 1987-88 were finalised ex-paite in July 1990
and August 1990 creating additional demands of Rs. 10.75
lakhs and Rs. 38.33 lakhsrespectively. Thefirm closed down
its business and its assets were already sold by the Haryana
Financial Corporation in July 1990. No other assets or
property were left/available torecover thearrears of salestax.
Recovery of Rs. 36,000 was made from two sureties up to
August 1992. Registration Certificate was not renewed
from April 1990 as the dealer failed to furnish sureties for Rs.
50,000 each under both the Acts. The department did not
take any action to get the amount recovered as arrears of
land revenue.

Delay in assessment and failure to take action to recover
the amount resulted in accumulation of tax arrears of Rs.
48.72 lakhs.



12

(ii) Assessment of a dealer of Sonipat for the years 1984-85,
1985-86 and 1986-87 were framed on best judgement
basis in March 1990 creating an additional demand of
Rs. 10.65 lakhs (Rs. 0.45 lakh for 1984-85, 4s. 7.14 lakhs
for 1985-86 and Rs. 3.06 lakhs for 1986-87). Registration
certificate was cancelied in December 1986. The amount could
not be recovered as the firm was bogus and whereabouts of the
dealer were not known tothedepartrnent. Theamount could
also not be recovered fram the sureties as the came weje
also notgenuine . Recovery certificate issued to the collector,
Delhi in August 1990 was received back with the remarks
that the dealer was not available at the given address.

Failure to verify the genuineness of the dealer and sureties
at the time of grant of registration caitificate and delay in
assessment resulted in non-recovery of tax  amounting to
Rs. 10.65 lakhs.

(iii) A dealer of Faridabad was granied registration certi-
ficate in July 1983 for trading in iron and steel. The iegis-
tration certificate was cancelled in July 1986 as the deszler
was found to be making clandestine transaciions. He
filed returns disclosing turnovers of Rs. 35.97 lakhs and
Rs. 18.56 lakhs for the years 1983-84 and 1984-85 against his
actual turnovers of Rs. 175.00 lakhs and Rs. 140.00 lakhs
respectively . The assessments were finalised in December
1989 and March 1990 on turnovers of Rs. 175.00 lakhs and
Rs. 140.00 lakhs and demands worth Rs. 7.00 lakhs and
Rs. 5.60 lakhs were created agsinst the dealer ; however,
the demands could not be recovered as the dealer was found
to be bogus. A sum of Rs. 35,000 was recoveied from the
sureties.

Failure of the department to verify the genuineness of the
dealer at the time of grant of registration certificate and delay
in finalising the assessments soon after cancellation of re-
gistration certificate resulied in loss of revenue of Rs. 12.25
lakhs.

(b) Taxes and Duties on Eiectricity

The amount of arrears of taxes and duties on elactricity to
be realised at the end of March 1992 was Rs. 24, 34 crores as
against Rs: 20. 63 crores cutstanding atthe end of March 1991.
Year-wise details of the outstanding dues aie given below :



13

Year Amount
(In crores of rupees)
Up to 1986-87 6.97
1987-88 1.28
1988-89 4.92
1989-90 412
1990-91 3.32
1991-92 3.73
24 .34

The arrears were stated to be outstanding against the
Haryana State Electricity Board. Non-recovery in some cases
was attributed to the following reasons :

(i) Deferred recovery of duty of Rs. 3.15 crores is likely
to be written off due to weak financial position of the
assessees.

(ii) Pendency of 3 cases invoiving duty of Rs. 0.26 crore
in the civil courts and with the arbitrators.

(iii) The balance amount of Rs. 20.93 crores was out-
standing partly due to non-adjustment of misclassified amount
by the Haryana State Electricity Board.

(c) State Excise

Arrears of revenue relating to State Excise as on 31st March
1992 amounted to Rs. 8.10 crotes as against Rs. 4. 29 crores
outstanding on 31st March 1991. Year-wise details of
the outstanding dues are given below :

Year Amount

(In crores of rupees)
Up to 1986-87 3.83
1987-88 0.25
1988-89 0.27
1989-90 0.05
1990-91 0.03
1991-92 367

Total 8.10



i4
According to the information supplied (September 1992)

by the department, the amount of arrears as on 31st Maich
1992 was in the following stages of action :

Amount
(In crores of rupees)

(i) Recoveries stayed by the appellate

authorities/courts 4.13
(ii) In the process of recovery by issue

of recovery certificates 0.44
(iii) Amount likely to be written off 0.34
(iv) Other stages 3.19

Total 8.10

1.5 Frauds and evasions of taxes

The table below indicates the amounts of taxes/receipts
assessed during the year 1991-92 in cases of fraudsand evasions
of taxes/receipts detected by the departments concerned during
1991-92 and earlier years :



Nature Cases

of tax/ pen-

receipt ding
as on
1st
April
1991

Sales Tax 251

Passen-

gers and

Goods

Tax 208

Medical! 1

Entertain-

ment Duty

and Show

tax 13

State Excise -—

Animal
Husbandry 1

Stamp Duty
and
Registration

fees 661

1.6 Refunds

Position of refunds allowed during the year

is given below :

15

Number Number
of cases of cases
detec- finalised
ted during
during the year
the year
Qut Out
of of
Col. Col.
2 3
2397 163 2238
1671 13 875
=y 1 o
19 — 19
60 = 60
253 124 45

Number Amount
of cases of tax,
pending interest
as on and
31st penalty
March levied
1992
Out OQut
of of
Col. Col.
2 3
(In lakhs of rupees)
88 159 142.68
195 796 24.31
13 = 0.31
— — 1.61
1 — 0.66
537 208 50.38
1991-92



16

Sales Tax State Passen- Entertain- Animal Stamp
Excise gers and ment Husban duty
goods duty dry and
Tax and show Regis-
tax tration
fee g

Num-Am- Num- Am- Num- Am- Num- Am- Num- Am- Num- Am-

ber ountber ountber ountber ountber ount ber ount

of of of of of of

cases cases cases cases cases cases "

(in lakhs of rupees)

Claims

outstan-

ding as

an 1st

Apnl

1991 421 4977 1 012 — - 1 012 1 0.33 — ==

Claims
roceived
during
the year
1991-
92 1909 297.40 9 0.82 83 1.54 1 0.10 — — 43783 465.53

Refunds
made
during 3
the
year
1991.
92 2,018 290.20 7 070 — — 1 010 — - 4377 462.74

Balance
out-
standing
at the
end of
the

yaar 312 5697 3 022 83154 1 012 1 0.33 1 2.19




17
1.7 Cost of Collection
Expenditure incurred on collection of the major

revenue receipts during the vyear 1991-92 (with figures
for the preceding two vyears) is given below

Heads of Year Gross Expen- Per- All
Revenue Coliec- diture cen- India
tion tage per-

of ex- cent-

pendi- age

ture to of

gross cost

collec- of

tion colle-
ction
for
the
year
1990-
91

(In crores of rupees)

1. Sales Tax 1983-90 415.18 8.97 2.16
1990-91 494.70 9.60 1.94

1991-92 620.30 10.45 1.68 2
2. State
Excise 1989-90 236.68 0.84 0.35
1990-91 286.356 0.93 0.32
1991-92 341.87 0.99 0.29 2

3. Stamp and
Registra-
tion fee 1989-90 92.55 0.41 0.44

1990-91 101.50 0.65 0.64

1991-92 97.72 0.57 0.58 4
4. Taxes on
Vehicles 1989-90 21.39 0.65 3.04
1990-91 356.78 0.85 2.37
1991-92 68.47 1z 16 1.69 3



18

1.8 Results of Audit

Test check of the records of Sales Tax, Stamps and
Registration Fee, State Excise, Motor Vehicles, Mines and
Geology, Irrigation, Agriculture and Co-operation depart-
ments conducted during the year 1991-92 revealed under
assessments/short levy/loss of revenue amounting to Rs.
20 crores in 29996 cases. During the course of the vyear
1991-92, the concerned departments accepted under-asses-
sments etc: of Rs. 22.18 crores involved in 32897 cases
of which 13720 cases involving Rs. 13.30 crores had been
pointed out in audit during 1991-92 and the rest in
earlier years. An amount of Rs. 17.73 lakhs in 563
cases had already been recovered.

48 draft paragraphs including two reviews involving
an amount ot Rs 423.63 lakhs and relating to important
mistakes/irregularities noticed during 1991-92 and earlier
years, which were identified for possible mention In
Audit Reports, were issued to Governinent of which 26417
cases involving Rs. 381.72 lakhs were accepted by the
Departments. Recovery made in these cases amounted
to Rs. 74.70 lakhs up to August 1992. An audit ob-
jection with a total revenue effect of Rs. 058 lakh In
1 case which has not been accepted by the department/
Government but their contention has been found @t
variance with the facts or legal position has been appro-
priately commented wupon in  the relevant par'agraph-
No reply has been icceived in 10 cases involving Rs.
41.33 lakhs.

1.9 Outstanding Inspection BReperis

Audit observations on financial irreyularitis, defects
in initial accounts and under-assessments of tax, noticed
during local audit are communicated to the heads of
the offices and to the next higher departmental authori-
ties through local audit inspection reports and first
replies thereto are required to be sent within six weeks
from the date of issue. The more  important
irregularities are also reported to the heads of the de-
partments and Government. Half-yearly reports of audit
objections outstanding for more than six months are also
forwarded to Government to expedite their settlement.



19

(1) Atthe end of June 1992, 1,727 inspection
reports (issued up to December 1991) containing 4792
audit objections with money value of Rs. 2,649.02 lakhs
remained outstanding, out of which 413 inspection re-
ports containing 854 objections with money value of
Rs. 777.35 lakhs were outstanding for more than 5 years.

(i) In respect of 1569 inspection reports issued
between April 1991 and March 1992, even the first
replies had not been received (September 1992) despite
issue of instructions by the Finance Department in Feb-
ruary 1992 to all the Heads of Departments for
sending replies to the Audit office within the prescribed
period.

The matter regarding non-receipt of initial replies
from the departments was reported to the Government
in  September 1992; their reply has not been received
(October 1992).

(iii) Relatively, large number of audit objections
were outstanding under the following major heads

1. Sales Tax

Year Number Number Amount
of Ins- of audit (In
pection objec- lakhs
reporis tions of ru-

pees)

up to 1986-87 80 189 175.84
1987-88 21 164 26.06
1988-89 20 183 86.95
1989-90 23 231 254,20
1990-91 23 217 105. 97
1991-92 14 189 344,91

181 1173 993.93

-



2. Taxes on vehicles
Up to 1986-87

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

20

23
18
16
30
48
23
158

3. Stamps and Registration Fee

Up to 1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

4, State Excise
Up to 1986-87

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91

1991-92

82
35
52
63
70
48
350

36
09
1
13
13
24
106

28 1.00
30 9.39
22 1.08
70 1.78
145 12.16
81 0.83
376 26.24
115 24.50
56 13.10
123 45.44
146 17.87
163 36.63
150 35.62
753 173.16
51  112.38
13 4.03
15 42.63
22 27.17
657 25.30
36 267.21
194 46872



21

5. Taxes on Goods and Passengers

Up to

1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91

1991-92

24
12
13
16
18
20
103

6. Major and Minor Irrigation

Up to

1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

20
14

22

72
128

7. Pubiic Works (B & R)

Up to

1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92

21

34
26

90

39
26
40
54
74
83
316

84
46

202

4.82
2.12
2.09
8.38
6.46
0.69
24.56

38.68

05.92

0.91

45.51

27.42

22.89

55.30



22

8. Non-ferrous Mining and Metajlurgica! Industries

Upto 1986-87 18 40 119.7M
1987-88 8 22 16.06
1988-89 10 20 16.92
1989-90 1 34 00. 63
1990-91 11 32 —
1991-92 12 49 72.54
70 197 22386

9. Co-operation
Upto 1986-87 18 28 1.67
1987-88 17 30 0.74
1988-89 — - =
1989-90 20 36 15.56
1990-91 - - —
1991-92 4 28 17.77
59 122 35.74

10. Land Revenue
Upto 1986-37 9 10 1.26
1987-88 — —_— fi
1988-89 4 8 0.26
1989-90 8 10 12.85
1990-91 8 16 3.95
1991-92 6 B 2.72

35 49 21.03



23

The more important types of irregularities noticed
during local audit of Sales Tax (Yamuna Nagar and Hisar
districts) and those relating to receipts under the heads,
State Excise and Mines and Geology which are still (June
1992) to be settled, are given below :

(a) Sales Tax

Nature of irreguiarity Number Amount
of involved
cases (In lakhs

of rupees)
1. Under-assessment under Central
Sales Tax Act 33 21.70,
2. Incorrect computation of turnover 156 132.26
3. Non/shoit levy of penalty 41 124.45
4. Non-levy of interest 53 41.41
5. Application of incorrect rate of tax 25 17.08
6. Others 94 46.72
Total 402 383.62
These objections remained unsettled mainly due to :
Number Amount
of linvol-
cases ved
(in
lakhs of
rupees)
(i) Non-submission of final replies 320 264.59
(if) Delay in finalising assessments
by the appellate authorities 23 27.79
(iii} Other reasons 59 91.24

Total 402 383.62



24
(b) State Excise Duties

Nature of irregularity Number
of
cases

1. Loss of excise duty due to excessive
wastage 291

2. Loss of excise duty on re-auction
of vends 25

3. Non-recovery/short recovery of

penalties 602
4. Non-recovery/short recovery of
interest 155
5. Other irregularities 241
1314

These objections remained unsettled due to:

Number
of
cases

(a) Want of replies 437

(b) Want of recoveries 626

(c) Other reasons 261

1314

Amount
invol-
ved

(In
laichs of
rupees)

1926.36

163.09

5.20

3.07
490.89

25883.61

Amount
invol-
ved (In
laichs of
rupees)

1756.43
464.66
367.52

2588, 61



25

(c) Mines and Geology

Nature of irreguarity Number Amount
of invoi-
cases ved (In

lakhs of

rupees)

1. Short/non-realisation of royalty 3031 177.99

2. Non-recovery of contract/lease

money 1170 290,66

3. Short/non-levy of interest/penalty 496 38.58
4. Un-authorised/illegal extraction of

minerals 1860 170.90

5. Otherirregularities 734 65.50

7291 743.63

These objections remained unsettled due to :

Number Amount

of invol-

cases ved (In
lakhs of

rupees)
Want of replies 1786 . 252.40
Want of recoveries _ 4806 409.34
Other reasons 699 81.89
7291 743.63

1.10 Internal Control and Internal Audit

An Internal audit system exists in the Department
of Excise and Taxation (Sales Tax) which administers
the Acts relating to Sales Tax, State Excise Duty and
Show Tax, Revenue Department, which administers Land
Revenue and Stamp Duty and Registration Fee and the



26

Transport Department which deals with taxes on Motor
Vehicles. However, the internal audit system is not effec-
tive as proper records were not being maintained for
pursuance of inspection reports/paras. Government has
intimated (September 1992) that setting up of their
Internal Audit Organisation was still under consideration.

On the basis of information supplied by these
departments, the position of audit conducted and objec-
tions raised with money value and objections cleared in
respect of some of these heads of revenue is given
below :

1.10.1 Performance of Internal Audit System

The number of units to be audited during each of
the three years 1989-90 to 1981-92 and arrears in in-
ternal audit in respect of Stamp Duty and Registiation
Fees and Taxes on Motor Vehicles at the end of March
1992 are given below :

Year Number Number Number
of units of units of units
(including audited remained
units in un-augdi-
arrears) ted at
to be the end
audited of the
year
1989-90 176 139 37
1990-91 202 145 57
1991-92 2056 80 125

The receipt-wise break up of the units in arrears was as under :
Receipt Head Year

1989-90  1990-91 1991-92

1. Stamp Duty and
Registration Fee — 21 103

2, Taxes on vehicles 37 36 22



27
1.10.2 Outstanding audit objections in Internal Audit
The number of internal audit reportsissued, objections
raised and amount of revenue involved therein, objections

cleared and those pending at the end of the year 1991-92
were as under

Year Number of Audit Number of Audit Number of Audit
reports/objections reports/objections reports/objections
issued with money cleared up to 31st outstanding as on
value March 1992 with 31st March 1992

money value with money value

Audit Objec- Money Audit Objez- Monay Audit Objec- Money
rep- tions value rep- tions value rep- tions value
orts arts arts

{In lakhs of rupees)
1985-90 224 1188 283.02 23 147 14.90 201 1041 268.12

1990 .91 181 1084 118.26 19 75 3.77 162 1009 114.49
1991-92 184 985 117.26 5 77 2.05 179 908 11621

589 3257 518.54 47 299 20.72 542 2958 497.82
1.10.3 Deilay in issue of Internal Audit Reports

As per the normal practice, internal audit reports
are required to be issued within 30 days of completion
of audit. It was, however, noticed (September 1992)
that there was delay in issuance of internal audit reports
between April 1989 and March 1992 as detailed below:

Name of Head Total Number Percen- Delayin
number of audit tage of issuance
of audit reports delayed of
reports issued reports reports

late to the
total
number
of
reports
issued

Taxes on Motor
vehicles 179 97 54 3 days to
502 days



28

Despite considerable delay in the issue of internal
audit reports, no monitoring mechanism hed been devised
by the Department to ensure that these were issued within
the prescribed period. It was also noticed that no internal
audit manual had been framed.

The respective departments stated (October 1892)
that delay in issue of reports was due to shortage of
staff.



CHAPTER 2
SALES TAX
2.1 Resulis of Audit

Tast chock of sales tax essessmenis and Cther records
of 28 units conductec during the year 1991-92 reveasled
under-assessment of tax of Rs. 477.43 lakhs in 1131
cases, which broadly fall under the followirg categeries :

Details Mumber of Amount
cases (in iakhs
of rupees)
1. Incorrect computation 305 170.21
of turnover
2. Under-assessment under 162 58.92
the Central Sales Tax
Act
3. Interest nct charged on 158 54.53

non-payment/delayed
payment of t-x

4. Aoplication of incerrect 78 30.85
rate of tax

5. Ncn/short levy of penalty 70 88.64

6. Other iregularitigs 358 74.28

113 477.43

During the cowrse of the yecr 1991-92 thes depart-
ment accepted unuer-assessment of Rs. 83.96 lakhs invelved
in 401 cises of which 389 caste involving Rs. 76.22
lakhs hud b:en pointed out in audit during 1991-92 and
ths rest in carlier yeers, out of which an amount of Rs.
8.78 lakhs has besh recovered. 28 draft paragraphs and

23



30

one review involving finencial effect of Rs, 52.€4 |akhs
and bringire out majer irregularities riciiced durirg the vyear
or earlier y-ars were issued to the Goveipment fcr their
comments The departient has accepied the observaticns
in 28 cases invelving FKs. 52.64 lakhs of which Rs. 5.26
lakhs have been recovered up to August 1982. A few
illustrative cases are given in the fcllowirg pereciaphs :

2.2 Under-assessiment due to irregular grant of exem-
ption to non-manufacturers

To encourage Tiny Rural Industries in Haryana, Gevern-
ment issued notifications deted 2 June 1979 ard 5 August
1985 undar section 13 of Haryara Geineral Sales Tax Act,
1973, allowing exemption to Rurai Tiny Industrial units
from the payment of tax on the purchase or sale ¢f goods.
The entitlement of exempticn was subject to the con-
ditions that (i) ths goods purchased are used in the manu-
facture/production of goods for sale within the State (ii) the
capital investment on machinery and equipment of the
unit should not exceed rupezs one lakh (i) a certificate
of genuineness is issued by the Industries Department

Haryana.

A dealer of Jind who was granted exemplion certificaie
(valid from 20 March 1985 to 14 February 1987) for a
rural tiny incusirial unit for the manufaciure cf catile
feed, mustard oil and bas:n. made huge purchases of Khel.
whzat, bajra, binola., puls:s. sarson. qal, jowar. guar. grair,
etc., without payment of tax from within the State during
the years 1985-¢6 end 1988-87 &end sold the goods :s
such without updertaking any manufacturing process. The
assessing authority  erroneously allowed (March 1989)
exemption from payment of tax on his sales turnover of
Rs. 201.44 lakhs (1935-86 : Rs. 195.53 lakhs and 1986-87 :
Rs. 5.91 lakhs). As the dealer had sold the goods without
undertaking any manufacturing process, the exemption
from payment of tax was not admissible. lrreguier grent
of exemption resulted in short assessmant of tax of Rs.
11.71 lakhs and interest of Rs. 5.80 lakhs. Besides,
penalty not exce:zding Rs. 17.56 lakhs for shert payment
of tax alongwith returns was also leviable.

The Department accepted the audit objection (September
1991 and December 1991) and raised an additional demand



31

of Rs. 11.71 lakhs (1985-86 : Rs. 10.10 lakhs and 1986-87 :
Rs. 1.61 lakhs). Report on &ction to levy interest and
penalty has nct been received (August 1992).

2.2 Under-assessment due to short/inon-levy of
purchase tax

(a) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act.
1973, a dealer is liable to pay t=-x on the sale or purchase
of goods mads in the State at the stages specified in
the Act. Besidas, penalty not exceeding <¢ne and half
times ihe amount of tax assessed. interest is aisg charge-
able at ons par cent pir month for the first month and
at on2 and a half per cent per meonth theresfier for non-
payment of tax.

(i) A dealer of Faridabad transferred 1824 Nos. of
air conditionors during the year 198587 to his branches
outside the Siats of Haryana. Out of 1,824 air con-
ditio..e's, 1,440 were manufactured from goods partly
purchased from out of Haryzna and partly from within
Haryana and tha ramazining 334 air-conditioners were manu-
factured exclusively from the material purchased from
Haryana. While framing assessment (March 1990), the
assessing authority levied purchase tax on 1440 air con-
ditionars cnly and the remaining 384 air conditionars escaj:ed
assessment. The mistake resuited in under-assessment of
purchase tax of Rs. 1.77 lakhs and interest of Rs. 89,335.
Besides, penalty up to Rs. 2.65 lakhs for shoit payment
of tax due alongwith raturns was also laviable.

On the omission being pointed out (February 1991)
in audit, the department referred (June 1991) the case for
taking suo moto action. Further report on action taken
has not been received (August 1992).

) The case was reported to Government in April 1991;
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

(ii) A dealer of Jind purchased. without payment of
tax, paddy chilka, waste paper, old qunny bags and othar
consumable stores valued at Rs. 45.90 lakhs cduring the year
1987-88 and used the same in the manufacture of paper sold
within the Siate, as well as in the course of inter-State trade or



32

commerce or Sent On consignment basis/branch transfers.
While framing assessment (March 1989), the Assessing
Authority did not levy purchase tax on purchases made in the
State of Haryana. The mistake resulted in short levy of tax
of Rs. 82,312, besides interest and penalty.

On the omission being pointed out (September 1889) in
audit, the department referred the casz (April 1990) to the
Revisional Authority for taking suc moto actien. After verifi-
cation the Revisional Authoiity in his order (November 1991)
determined puicheses as made within Haryvana State at Rs.
27.97 lakhs and creasted addtional demand of Rs. 58,129.
The balance purchases ware either mads from outside the
State or related to purchase of machinery and as such were
not taxable. Action t& levv inierest amounting to Rs. 9,296
and penalty up to Rs. 87,194 is awaited (Augusi 1992).

The case was reported to Excisa  and taxation Commissi-
oner in Japuary 1999: their reply has not been received
(August 1992).

(b) Asper ihe provisions of the Haryana General Sales
Tax Act, 1973, a dealer can otrchase, on the strengih of
certificate of registration and by furnishing a declaration in the
prescribed form ST-1E without payment of tzx, goods (other
than those on which tax is lsviable at first stage) forre-sale in
the State or sale in the course of inter-state trade or commerce
or for use in the manufaciure of goods (other than tax free
goods) for sale in the States or sale in the course of inter-State
trade o commerce or sale in tha course of export out of territory
of India. If a dealer, who has purchased goods without
payment of tax, fails to use the goocds, so purchasad,
for the specified purpos:s, he is liable to pay tax on the purchass
value of such goods at the rates notified uncer szction 156 of the
State Act. Further, for failure to pay the tax due by the stipulated
clate, the dezaler isliable to pay interest atthe rate of cne per
cent for the first month andztone and a hali per cent per
month thereafter under the State Act.

A dealer of Hiszr purchased wooden crates velued at Rs.
8.66 lakhs during the years 1983-86 and 1986-87 by furnishing
declaraticn in form ST-15 without payment of tax. The items
so purchased were neither solc nor used in the manufacture of
goods. These were, thus, iiable to be assessed to tax. While
framing  assessments (July 1989 and Jaruary 1990), the



33

assessing authority_failed tolevy tax onthese puichases. The
omission resulted in under-assessment of tzx amounting to
Rs. 70,671 and interest of Rs. 39,035.

On the omission being pointed out (May and June 19591)
in audit, the department referred (Meay 1992) the case to the
Revisiona! Authority for suo moto action.

The matter was reported to Government in January 1992;
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

(¢) Under the provisions of Haryana General Sales Tax
Act. 1973, transfer of property in guods for cash or deferred
payment or other valuable considerations including trensfer of
property in goods (whether as goods or in some other forms)
involved in the execution of a works contract is a sale and is
exigible to Sales Tax. Further. interestis also chargeable for
short/non-payment of tax alongwith returns.

A dealer of Faridabad purchased raw material valued at
Rs. 1.22 lakhs without payment of tax and used the same in the
job work during 1984-85. While finalising assessment
(November 1985), the assessing authority failed to levy tax on
these purchases. The omission resulted in under-assessment
of tax amountiug toRs. 9,992 and interest Rs. 11,950.
Besides, penzlty not exceeding Rs. 14,988 was also leviable.

On the omission being pointed out in Audit (August
1987), the department referred (April 1991) the case for suo
moto action. The Revisional Authority on verification deter-
mined the purchases at Rs. 4.67 lakhs (including purchases
valued at Rs. 3.50 lakhs made against ‘C* form from outside
the State) and created (June 1991) additional demand of Rs.
83,630 (tax Rs. 38,100 and interest Rs. 45,530). The desler
deposited Rs. 10,000 and filed an zppeal against thzse orders.
Further progress has nct been intimated (August 1992).

(d) Undzr the provisions of Haryana General Sales Tax
Act, 1973, oil seeds (Sarson) when imported, tax is leviable at
the first sale by a dealer liable to paytax under the Act.
Further, interest at the prescribed rate is also chargeable for
short/non-payment of tax alongwith the rsturns.

A dealer of Hisar purchased Szison valued at Rs. 12.09
lakhs from outside the State of Haryana during 1986-87 which
was partly sold as such to registared dealers and partly crushed
to manufacture oil. While finslising asscsement (February



34

1290), the assessing authority allowed rebate of tax on the
en*ire purchases of Rs. 12.09 lakhs instsad of restricting the
samsz in propertion to sarson used in the manufacture of oil.
No reb=te was admissible in respect of impartaed oil seeds sold
as such to retistered dealers. Thz mistake resulted in under-
assassmentof tax of Rs. 33,464. Besides interest of Rs.
19.355 was also charceabls for non-payment of tax alongwith
the returns.

On the oimission bairg pointed out (July 1991) in audit,
the department referred (December 1991) the case to the
Revisional Authority for taking suo moto action. Further report
has not beenreceived (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in Septeamber 1991;
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

(e} Under the provisions of Haryana General Sales Tax
Act, 1973, every dealer is liable to pay tax under the Act on
tha sale or purchase of goods in the State at the stage speci-
fied in the Act. Further, interest at the rate of one per cent
for the first month and one and a half per cent per month
thereafter and penalty is also chargeable for non/short payment
of tax alongwith returns.

A dealer of Rawari purchased goods valued at Rs. 2.60
lakhs from within the State during the year 1987-88 without
paymantof tax, and usad tham in the manufacture of tax free
and taxable goods sold within the State, in th: courss of
inter-State trade or commarc: as well as in goods sent to
branch officas.  While framing assessmant (November 1990),
tha ass2ssing authority did notlevy the purchase tax. The
mistake resultad in undar-assassment of tax of Rs. 20,529 and
interest of Rs. 3,123 basidass penalty not exceading Rs. 30,794.

On the om'ssion bzing pointad out (October 1991) in
audit, the d:partment referred (January 1992) the case to the
Ravisional Authority for taking suo-moto action. Furtherreport
has not beasn received (August 1992).

The cass was reported to Government in December 1991;
their reply has not been received {August 1992).

2.4 Under-assessment due to excess rebate

_ (a) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Rules, 1975, a
registared dealsr may reduce the amount of tax paid under the



356

Act at the first stage of sale of goods purchased by him, from
the amount of tax payable by him on such goofds or goods
manufactured or processed therefrom, when sold within the
State or in the course of inter-state tiade or commerce, or in
the course of export cutside India. For non/short payment of
tax alongwith the returns, howaver, interest at prescribed rates
is che rgeable from the dealer.

(i) A dealer of Faridabsd purchased glass bottles (tax-
able at the stage of first sal:) valued at Rs. 17.33 lakhs during
the year 1988-89 after paymeant of tax. Thz bottles were used
in the packing of taxable goods sold within the stats, in the
course of inter-state trade or comme:ce and in the course of
export outside the teiritory of India as well as in goods sent on
consignment basis/branch transfers. At the time of assessment
(April 1991), the assessing authority allowed rebate of
tax on the entire purchases of Rs. 17 33 lakhs, instead of limit-
ing it in proportion of goods sold within the state or in the
coursa of inter-state sale or export outside the teiritory of
India. No tax rebate was admissible for manufactured goods
sold on consignment basis/oranch transfers. The mistake
resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 2 67 lakhs.

On tha omission being pointed out (October 1991) in
audit, the department referred (November 1991) tha case to the
Revisional Authority for suo mato action, whc decided the
case in March 1992 and created an additional demand of
Rs. 2.95 lakhs (tax Rs. 1.85 lakhs and inteest Rs. 1 10 lakhs)
which was deposited by ths dsaler in Aoril 1992, Penalty of
Rs. 25000 was levied on 23 Anril 19392 undar Seciion 47.
|1=urlher report on recovery has not been received (Sepiember

992).

The case was reported to Government in December 1991;
their reply has not been received (August 1932).

(i) A dealer of Dabwali purchased coticn seeds valued
at Rs. 38.17 lakhs during the year 1983-89 frorn within Haryana
State after payment of tax ¢f Rs. 1.53 lakhs at first stage of
sale. Cotton secds valued at Rs. 15.37 lakihs were used by
him in the manufacture of oil valued at Rs. 9 64 lakihs sent on
consignment basis. While finalising assessmant (March 1330),
the assessing authority datermined value of coiton ss:ds usad
in the manufacture of oil, sa2nt on consignmsant basis as Rs 8.87



36

lakhs instead of Rs. 15.37 lakhs and worked out the refund to
be allowed to the dealer as Rs. 35,717. It was, however,
noticed in audit (November 1990) thatthe dealer was entitled
to refund of Rs. 9,788 only. Thus refund of Rs. 25,929 was
found to have been allowed in excess.

On the mistake being pointed out (November 1990) in
audit, the Revisional Authority took the records from the
assessing authority in Deczmber 1990 for taking suc moto
action. The Revisional Authority while decidir.g the case in
June 1991, held that the dealer mainly sent tha cctton seed
oil for sale cn consignment basis outside the State of Haryana
and disallowed the entire rebate and created additional demand
of Rs. 85,387.

The dealer want in ajpeal bzfore the Tribunal against the
orders of the Revisional Authority after depositing (February
1992) fifiy per cent cf the edditional demand so created viz.
Rs. 42,720 and by submitting surety bond for the balance
amzunt. Further report has not been received (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in January 1991;
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

(iiiy A dealer of Hisar made tax paid purchases of hot
rollad coils valued at Rs. 135.86 lakhs during the year 1988-89
from within Haryana State after payment of tax of Rs. 5.46
lakhs and uszd the same in the manufacture of goods sold
within the State, in the course of intar-state trade or commerce
as well as in the goods sent on consignment basis. While
finalising (March 1992) assessm:nt, the assessing authority,
howaver. erroneously determined the value of tax paid purchases
as Rs. 142.60 lakhs instzad of Rs. 135.86 lakhs. The
mistake resulted in under-assessmznt of tax of Rs. 26,959,
bzsides intzrest of Rs. 6,750.

On the omiss’on bzing pointad cut (Juns 1991) in audit,
the department referred (December 1991) the case to the
Revisional Authority for suo moto action. Further report has
not been received (August 1992).

The casz was reported to Government in September 1991;
their reply has not been received (August 1992).



37

(iv) A dealer of Karnal purchased maida, vegstable ghee,
wrapper and refined oil (taxable at the stage of first sale) valued
at Rs. 14.43 lakhs during the vyear 1989-90 from within
Haryana State after payment of tax. The goods were used in
the manufacture of bread sold within the State, sent on con-
signment basis and branch transfers. While finalising (December
1990) the assessment, the aseessirg authority erroneously
allowed rebate of tax paid on the entire purchases, instead of
allowing the same in propcrtion to the goods sold in the
State, no rebate being admissible in respect of manufactured
goods sold on consignment basis or transferred to branch
offices. The omission resulted in under-assessment of tax of
Rs. 28,585, besides interest of Rs. 3,289.

On the omission being pointed out (Juns 1991) in audit,
the department referred (January 1992) the case to the Revis-
ional Authority for suo moto action. Further report has not
been received (August 1992).

The case was reported to Governmentin September 1991 :
their reply has not been received (August 1982).

(b) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, on
sale of rice, tax is leviable at the point of first sale in the
State and on purchase of paddy at the point of last purchase
in the State. The sales tax levied onrice is, however, reduced
by the amount of purchase tax paid in the State on paddy out
of which such rice has been produced. Further, for non/short
payment of tax due as per returns interest at one per cent per
month for the first month and atone and a half per cent per
month thereafter is also leviable.

A dzaler of Panipat husked 27,934 quintals of paddy
valued at Rs. 56.53 lakhs during the year 1989-90. The
average purchase price of paddy used in husking rice worked
out to Rs. 202.38 per quintal. OQut of rice obtained from the
paddy, the dealer sold 15136.06 quintals of rice valued at
Rs. 55.29 lakhs to the District Food and Supplies Controller
(D.F.S.C.) and in the local market. While finalising assess-
ment (December 1990), the assessing authority allowed rebate
from the tax assessed on szle of rice by taking average pur-
chase price of paddy at Rs. 225 pcr quintal instead of &t
Rs. 202.38 per quintal resulting in excess relief of tax of
Rs. 21,E57 to the assessce. Besides, interest of Rs. 4,752 for
short payment of tax was also leviable.



38

On the omission being pointed out (April 1991) in audit,
the assessing authorily raised (February 1992) additional
demand of Rs. 26,309 {tax Rs. 21,507 and interest Rs. 4,752).

The case was reported to Government in January 1992
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

2.5 Application of incorrect rate of tax

{a) As per Haryana Government rotification issued in
December 1987, ‘accumulators’ are taxable at the rate of twelve
per cent up to 5 September 1989. The Excise and Taxation
Commissioner, Haryena, issuad clarification in December 1990
that batterics were covered by the term ‘accumulators’. Further,
for non-payment of tax due alongwith returpns, the dealer is
liable to pay interesi at one per cent per month for the first
month and at one and a half per cent per month thereafter.

A dealer of Rohtak sold batteries amounting to Rs. 63.13
lakhs during April 1989 to Aucust 1989. While finalising (May
1990) the asszssment for the vyear 1989-90, the assessing
authority erroneously asssss=d the sales of Rs. 63.13 lakhs of
battgries (accumulators) at the rate of ten per cent instead of
the correct rate of tax of twzlve per cant. The mistake resulted
in short levy of tax amounting to Ss. 1.39 lakhs. Besides,
interest of Rs. 16,436 was also chargeable for short payment
of tax alongwith the returns.

On the omission bsing pointed out (Decembzr 1991) in
audit, the assessing authority did not accept the objecticn and
stated that the batteriecs were not covered under the term
‘accumulators’. However, on a subsequent reference by Audit
in April 1992, the department refzrred (April 1992) the case
to the Revisinnal Authority for taking suo moto action. Further
report has not been received (August 1992).

The case was reperted to Goverriment in April 1992; their
reply has not been received (August 1992).

(b) Under the provisions of Haryana General Sales Tax
Act, 1973, water coolers and electronic voltage correctors
(E.V.C.) being electrical <ppliances are taxable at the rate of
twelve per cent. Further, ©s per Haryana Government notifi-
cation issued in December 1987. tax on electrical appliances



39

is leviable atthe first stage of sale in Haryana and deducticn
from turnover on account of sale of such goods to registered
dealers against declaration forms is nat ac'missible.

In the case of a dealer of Faridabad, the &ssessing
authority while finalising (March 1990) ¢ssessment for the year
1988-89, erroneocusly levied tax on the sale of water coolers
valued at Rs. 2 41 lakhs 2t the rate of ten per centinstead of
the correct rate of tweive per cent and also allowed deduction
amounting to Rs. 1.63 lakhs from his gross turnover on
account of sale of water coolers and electronic voltage correc-
tors (taxable at the first stage of sale being elcctrical appli-
ances) to registered dealers. The mistake on both the counts
resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 33,486 (tax Rs. 26,786 and
interest Rs. 6,700). Penalty up to Rs.40.179 for short pay-
ment of tax due alongwith returns was also chatgeable.

On the omission being pointed out (February 1991) in
audit, the department referred (June 1991) the case for suo
moto action to Revisional Authority who raised (December
1991 and January 1992) additioral demand of Rs. 1.15 lakhs
(tax Rs. 43,077, interest Rs. 23,893 and penalty Rs. 47,786).
The dealzr, however, filed an appzal before the Sales Tax
Tribunal, Haryana who oidered (June 1992) to deposit the
amount of tax of Rs. 43,077 by the end of August 1992 and
stayed the recovery of interest and penalty. The dealer,
however, deposited (June 1992) Rs. 14,600. Report on re-
%:ovn;ryof balance amount hzs not been received (August

992).

The case was reported to Government in April 1991
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

(c) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, a
dealer is liable to paytax on the sale or purchase of goods
made in the State at thz stage specified in the Act. Further,
for short payment of tax dus alongwith returns, the assessee is
liable to pay interest at ene per cent for the first month and at
one and a half per cent per month thereafter in addition to the
penalty notexczeding one and a half times the amount of tax
assessed or liable to be assessec .

A dealer of Sonipat purchased. without payment of tax.
chemicals valued at Rs. 8.90 lakhs during the year 1987-88
from within the State and used the same in the job work



40

(processing of goods). While finalising the zssessment
(November 1890), the assessing authority levied tax at the rate
of 4 per cent instead of the correct rate of 8 per cent. The
mistake resulted in under-assessment of tax ot Rs. 36.820 and
interest of Rs. 20.240. Besides, penalty for short payment of
tax alongwith returns not exceeding Rs. 55,230 was also
chargeable.

On the omission being pointed out (March 1992) in audit,
the department referred (May 1992) the case to Revisional
Authority for suo moto action. The Revisional Authcrity
decided the case in August 1992 and created an additional
demand of Rs. 36,820. Furtherreport has not been received
(August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in May 1992; their
reply has not been received (September 1992).

(d) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, inter-State
sales to Government departments &are taxable at the concess-
ional rate of four per cent When such sales are supported by
valid declarations furnished by an authorised officer of the
Government department. The concession is not admissible in
respect of inter-State sales to autcnomous bodies or other non-
Government instituticns. They are liable to pay tax at the
full rate (ten per cent). Further, for short payment of tax the
dealer is also liable to pay interest at one per cent per month
for first month and at one and a half per cent per month there-
after so long as the default continues.

(i) On ths inter-State sales valued at Rs. 4.90 lakhs,
made by a dealsr of Faridabad during the year 1989-90 to the
Ganga Pollution Prevention Division, Uttar Pradesh Jal Nigam,
Varanasi, tax was levied (February 1991) at the concessional
rate of four per cent. Jal Nigam being an autoromous body
tax was actually laviable at the rate of ten per cent. The
mistake resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 29,416.
Besides, interest of Rs. 6,928 was also lzviable for short pay-
mznt of tax alongwith the returns.

On the omission being pointed out (January 1992) in
audit, the department referred (June 1992) the case to Revis-
ional Authority for suc moto action. Further report on action
taken has not been receivad (August 1992).



41

Tha case was repcort-d to Government in April 1992; their
reply has not bean received (August 1992).

(ii) A d.aler of Gurgaon madz int:r-State sales valued at
Rs. 2,80 lakhs during tha yzar 1987-88 to the College of Tech-
nology and Agricultural Engineering, Udaipur (a constituent
cullege of Raiasthan Agricultural University, Bikaner) and
Rural Development Agency, Jaiseimer (Rajasthen) which are
autonomous bodies znd are not Government departments. The
asszssing authority, whilz finzlising assessment (December
1989) levied tax on th: sales &t the concessionzl rate of
four per cent instead of the corract rate of ten per cent consi-
deiing thz buyeis as Governmant departments. The mistzke
resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 22,328 (Tex
Rs. 15,620 and int:rest Rs. 6,708).

On the omission being pointed out (November 1990) in
audit, the assessing authority reiterated (June 1991) that these
instituiions wzare Government departments and were financed
by Siat:/Central Governments. The reply of the asscssing
authority was not tenabla because both the institutions were
constituznts of autonomous bedies which were financed
through grant-in-aid from Government but were not Govern-
mzant depariments. The matter was reported to the Excise and
Taxation Commissioner Heryana in July 1991 for comments
who eccepted the objection and directed (July 1992) the
assessing authority to reass_ss the czses and submit the final
findings. Th= assessing authority created additional demand of
Rs. 23,194 (tax Rs. 18,030 and interest Rs. 5,164) in June
1992. Further report is awaited (August 1992).

~ The case was reporied to Government in March 1991;
their reply has not b~en received (August 1992).

2.6 Suppression of purchases

Undzr the provisions of Haryana General Sales Tax Act,
1973, if a dzalsr has mzintained fslse or incorrect accounts,
with a view to supprassing his salss, purchases or
stocks of goods or has concealed any particulars of his sales
or purchascs or has furnished to or produced before any
authority uncecr ths Act, any account. return or information
which is false or incorrect in any material Larticular, he is liable
to pay, by way of penalty, in addition to the tax which he is



42

assessed or is liable to be assessed an amount, which shall
not be less than twice and not more than ten times (five times
from 17th April 1984 and 3 times from 1st January 1988) the
amount of tax which would have been avoided. if the turnover
as returned by such dedler, had been accepted as correct.

A dealer of Rewari purchased (November 1988) copper
valued at Rs. 8.17 lakhs without payment of tax by furnishing
the prescribed declaration in form ST-15 from another dealer
of the same district. The selling dealer wzs cllowed deduction
on the aforeszid transaction in assessment fcr the year 1988-89
but the purchasing dealer did not account for the purchascs in
his gross turnover for the yecr 1988-89. It remained undetect-
ed at the time of assessmant finalised in January 1991. Fzilure
to cross verify the tra:saction by the =sswssing auvthority resulted
in short levy of tax by Rs. 71,899 bcsides. minimum penalty of
Rs. 1.44 lakhs for suppression of purchases.

On the omission being pointed out (October 1991) in audit,
the department referred (January 1992) the case to the Revis-
ional Authority for taking suo mcto action. Further report has
not been received (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in December
1991; their reply has not bzen received (August 1992}.

2.7 Under-assessment due to short levy of purchases
tax and incorrect deduction

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973. a
dealer is liable to pay tax on the sale or purchase of goocs
made in the State, at the appropriate stage specified in the
Act. For non-payment of tax alongwith returns, the dealer
is liable to pay interest at the rate of on. per cent per
month for the first month and one and a half per cent per
month thereafter. Further a registered dealer may deduct
from his gross turnover, sale valuz of goods sold to regi-
stered dealers after furnishing the prescribed declarations in
form ST-15. The assessing authority, before allowing
deduction, may examine the genuineness or otherwise of
any such sale or declaration form. with reference among
other things, to the financial position. capacity to make
purchases, nature and extent of business and subsequent
dispasal of goods by the registered dealers to whom the



43

sale is shown to have been made against the declaration
forms. Further, penalty not less than twice and not more
than five times the amount of tax involved is leviable on
the assessee for the offencz of maintaining false or incorrect
accounts with a view to suppressing his sales or purchases
or for producing before the assessing authority any account
return or information which is false or incorrect.

Out of purchases of Rs. 35.11 lakhs of chemicals
made by a dealer of Hisar during the year 1986-87 from
within the State, without payment of tax. chemicals valued
at Rs. 16.70 lakhs were used by him in the manufacture
of goods sent on consignment basis/branch transfers.
While finalising assessment (July 1989), the assessing authority,
however, determined the value of chemicals used in goods
sent on consignment basis/branch transfers as Rs. 14.28
lakhs only. The mistake resulted in under-assessment of
Rs. 14,495 (tax Rs. 9,840 and interest Rs. 4,6565). Further,
during cross verification, the assessing authority also noticed
that sales of Rs. 5.24 lakhs made to a registered dealer of
Rohtak were not supported by valid declarations as these
forms were neither issued by the department to the pur-
chasing dealer nor the purchases w:cre accounted for by the
purchasing dealer. The assessing authority instead of dis-
allowing the claim, allowed the deduction. Thus, tax was
neither paid by the selling dealer nor by the purchasing
dealer resulting in loss of tax of Rs. 64,190. As the
assessee had wilfully tried to evade tax by filing false
returns and by showing bogus sales to a registered dealer
of Rohtak, minimum penalty of Rs. 1.28 lakhs (twice of
Rs. 64,190) was also leviable. The mistake on both the
counts resulted in under-assessment of Rs. 2.07 lakhs (tax
Rs. 74,030, interest Rs. 4,655 and penalty Rs. 1.28 lakhs).

On the omission beirg pointed out (July 1991) in
audit, the department referred (November 1991) the case to
the Revisional Authority for suo moto action. Further repcrt
on action taken has not been received (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government (September
1991); their reply has not been received (August 1992).

2.8 Incorrect deduction from turnover

(a) As per the Government notification issued (April
1989) under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973,



44

tax on components made whether wholly cr principally of
iron and steel when sold to a monufacturer for use in
the manufacturs of goors, is leviable at the first stage
of sale in Haryana from 7 April 1989. 7hus, deduction
from turnover on account of sale of such goods to regi-
stered dealeis against declararions is rot admissible from 7
April 1989 onward.

In the case of a dealer of Panipat. the assessing
authority, while finalising (February 1991) the assessment
for the vyear 1989-90. erroneously allowed deduction
amounting to Rs. 4.92 lakhs from his gross turnover on
account of sale of iron and steel components to the registered
dealers. The incorrect deduction resulted in cho!t assessment
of tax of Rs. 43,307. Besides, penalty not exceeding one
and half times the amount of tax assessed, interest amounting
to Rs. 10,176 for non-payment of tax alongwith the returns
was also chargeable.

On the omission being pointed out (August 1991) in
audit, the dzpartm:znt referred the case for suo moto action
to Revisional Authority who raised (January 1992 and March
1992) an additional demand of Rs. 78,007 (tax : Rs. 40,007
interest : Rs. 16,000 and penalty : Rs. 22,000). After de-
positing (May 1992) a sum of Rs. 21,000 the dealer filed an
appeal before the Sales Tax Tribunal against the orders of
the Revisional Authority. Report on recovery has not been
received (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in January
1992; their reply has not been received (August 1992).

(b) As per the Haryana Governmcnt notifications issued
(May 1973 and December 1987) under the Haryana General
Sales Tax Act, 1973, tax on paper (other than newsprint)
card boards, straw boards znd their products is leviable at
the point of first sale in the State. Thus, deduction from
turnover on account of sale of such goods to registered
dealers against declaration is not admissible. Furthei, for
non-payment of tax due, alongwith the returns. the dealer is
liable to pay interest at tha rate of onz per cent per
month for the first month and one and a half per centper
month thereafter. Penalty not exceeding one znd a half
times the amount of tax assessed is also leviable.



45

In the case of a dealer of Faridabad, the assessing
authority while finalising the assessments (between March
1990 and December 1990) for the years 1986-87, 1987-88
and 1988-89 erroneously allowed duduction amounting to
Rs. 3.46 lakhs from gross turnovers on account of sale
of stationery (paper products) to the registered dealers. The
incorrect deductions resulted in short assessment of tax of
Rs. 29.409 and intcrest of Rs. 14.369. Besides, penalty not
exceeding Rs. 44,114 for non-payment of tax due alongwith
returns was also chargeable.

On the omission being pointed out (September 1991)
in audit, the department referred (December 1991) the case
to the Revisional Authority for taking suo moto action.
Further report has not been received (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in April 1992;
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

2.9 Under-assessment due to misclassification of
goods

Under Section 15 of Haryana General Sales Tax Act,
1973, aluminium wares being unclassified items are taxable
at the general rate of eight per cent. Further, as per
Haryana Government notification dated 30 December 1987,
aluminium wares are taxable at the point of first sale.
Besides, penalty not exceeding one and a half times the
amount of tax assessed, interest at one per cent per month
for the first month and at one and a half per cent per
rnfonth thereafter was also chargeable for non/short payment
of tax.

A dealer of Panipat (manufacturer of bottles of pesti-
cides) sold aluminium bottles valued at Rs. 8.01 lakhs during
the years 1988-89 and 1989-90. While finalising the assess-
mants for these years in December 1989 and February 1991
respectively, the assessing authority levied tax at the rate
of three per cent instead of the correct rate of eight per
cent. The mistake resulted in under assessment oftax of
Rs. 44,028 and interest of Rs. 9,607. Penalty not exceeding
Rs. 66,042 for short payment of tax due alongwith returns
was also leviable. ’



46

On the omission being pointed out (August 1991) in
audit, the department referred (June 1992) the case to the
Revisional Authority for suo moto action. Further report on
action taken has not been received (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in January 1992;
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

2.10 Interest not charged

(a) Under the provisions of the Haryana General
Sales Tax Act, 1973, and the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956,
if the amount specified in any riotice of demand, whether
astax or penaity, is not paid within the period specified
in such a notice, or in the absence of any period being
specified, within 30 days from the date of service of such
notice, the dealer shall be liable to pay simple interest
on the amount of tax due. at ote per cent per month for
the first month and at one and a half per cont per month
thereafter so long as the default continues.

While finalising the assessments (June 1990) in respect
of a dealer of Rohtak for the years 1983-84 and 1984-85,
the assessing authority created additional demands of Ks.
63.04 lakhs and Rs. 74.74 lakhs respectively and the dealer
was served demard notice to deposit the amoupt by
Scptember 3, 1990. The dealer, however, cdeposited the
amount in instalments and the last instalment was paid
in March 1991. For delayed payments of tax, &n interest
of Rs. 11.71 lakhs was chargeable but was not demanded.

On the omission beirng pointed¢ out (February 15892)in
audit, the department intimated (August1992) that interest
of Rs. 11.71 lakhs has been levied. Report on recocvery
has not bezn reczived (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in April 1992;
their reply has nct been received (August 1992),

(b) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973
and Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, a cdealer is required to
pay the full amount of tax due according to his returns
which are to be submitied by the prescribed dates. In the
everit of default, the dealer is liuble to pay interest on



47

the amount of tax due at ore per cent per month for
the first month and at one and a half per cent there
after, so long as the default continues. Further for failure
to pay the tax due according to the returns, the prescribed
authority after affording the dealer a reascnable opport-
unity of being heard. may impose a penalty not exceeding one
and a half times the amount cof tax to which he is
assessed or is liable to be assessed.

(i) Inthe case of a dealer of Rewsri, the assessing
authority while finalising (March 1991) the assessment for
tte year 1986-87 levied interest shert by Rs. 24,687.

On the omissicn being pointed out (October 1891) in audit,
the cepartment informed (June 1992) that demand of Rs.
24,687 has becn raised. Further report on recovery has not
been received (June 1992).

(ii) A dealer of Rohtak did not pay full tax due along-
with the returns during the year 1926-87. While finalising
assessment (August 1990), the assessing authority created
additional cemand of tax of Rs. 48.554 but interest of Rs.
28,917 for short payment of tax due alongwith returns was
not demanded.

On th2 omission bzing pointed out (Decembar 1991) in
audit, the department referred (February 1992) the case to
Revisional Authaority for taking suc mote acticn. Report on
action taken has not beszi received (August 1992).

The cases ware reported to Government between
December 1991 and April 1992; their reply has not been
received (August 1982).

2.11 Short levy of penaity

Under the provisions of Haryana General Sales Tax Act,
1973.if a d:aler has maintzined false or incorrect accounts
with a view to suppress his sales, purchases cr stocks of
goods or has concealed any particulars of his sales or
purchases or has furnished to or produced before any authority
urder the Act, any account, return or information which is
false or inccrrect inany matorial particular. he is liable to
pay. by way of penalty, in additicn to the tax to which he



48

is assessed or is liable to be assessed, an amount which shall
not be less than twice and not more then ten times (five
times from 17 April 1984 and three times from 1 January
1988) the amount of tax which would have been avoided, if
the turnover as returned by such dealer, had been accepted
as correct.

(i) In the case of a dzaler of Rewari, the assessing
authority while finalising (August 1990) assessment for the
year 1985-86 detected suppression of purchases and enhanced
the gross turnover by Rs. 25.26 lakhs and levied additior.al
tax of Rg. 2.06 lakhs and penalty of Rs. 3.72 lakhs only
instead of the minimum leviable penalty of Rs. 4.12 lakhs.
The mistake resulted in short levy of penalty of Rs. 40,300.

on the amission being pointed out (October 1921) in
audit_the department referred (February 1992) the case to the
Revisional Authority for taking suo moto action, who raised
(March 1992) an additional demand of Rs. 40,300. Further
report on recovery has not been received (September 1992).

The case was reported to Government in December
1991 ; their reply has not been received (August 1992).

(ii) In the case of a dealer of Faridabad. the assessing
authority while finalising (March 1991) assessment for the
year 1986-87, detected suppression of sales and enhanced
the gross turnover by Rs 4.00 lakhs and levied tax of Rs.
32,640 and imposed penalty of Rs. 32,640 only as against
the minimum leviable penalty of Rs. 65,280. The mistake
resulted in short levy of penalty of Rs. 32,640.

On the omission being pointed out (February 1992) in
audit. the assessing authority raised (February 1992) additional
demand of Rs. 32,640. Report on recovery has not been
received (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in Anril 1992: their
reply has not been received (August 1992).

212 Non-production of assessment files

During the year 1991-92. out of 626 assessment files,
relating to 26 units assessed by the assessing authorities during
the year 1990-91 involving ta xable turnover amounting to Rs
13,436.58 lakhs, 524 files wzare not produced to Audit for



49

scrutiny. In the remaining 102 cases, taxable turnover was
not found recorded in the disposal registers. No reasons were,
however, assigned for non-production of these files. Production
of these cas2s to Audit at a late stage would render audit
scrutiny in certain cases ineffective and may result in loss to
Government as recovery of under-assessment. if any, pointed
out by Audit might become timz-barred by the time these files
are produced to Audit.

The matter was reported to the department between June
1991 and May 1992; their reply has not bzen received
(August 1992).



CHAPTER 3

Stamps and Registration Fees

3.1 Results of Audit

Test check of records in departmental offices, conducted in
audit during the year 1991-92, revealed short levy and non-
levy of stamp duty and registration fee and other irregularities
amounting toRs. 141.13 lakhs in 1290 cases, which broadly
fall under the following categories :

Number of Amount
cases (In lakhs
of rupees)

1. Loss of stamp duty and registration
fee due to under-valuation of

properties. 766 111.73
2. lIrregular e xemption of stamp
duty and registration fee 357 9.57
3. Nonfshort levy of stamp duty
and registration fee 123 217
4. Evasion of stamp duty and
registration fee 25 8.62
5. Other irregularities 19 9.04
1290 141.13

During the course of the year 1991-92, the department
accepted under-assessment etc. of Rs. 183.90 lakhs involved
in 1289 cases of which 488 cases involving Rs. 80.90 lakhs had
been pointed outin audit during 1991-92and the rest in earlier
years, out of which an amount of Rs. 2.40 lakhs in 30 cases

50



51

has been recovered. 8 draft paragraphs containing 13 cases
involving financial effect of Rs. 10.58 lakhs and bringing out
major irregularities noticed during the year 1991-92  or earlier
years were issued tothe Government for their comments. The
department has accepted the observations in 12 cases in-
volving Rs. 10 lakhs of which Rs. 0.96 lakhs have been

recovered up to August 1992.

A few illustrative cases are given in the following
paragraphs.

3.2 Shortievy of Stamp duty

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, conveyance includes
conveyance on sale ar.d every instrument by which prcperty,
whether movable or immovable, is trensferred inter vives and
which is nototherwise specifically proviced for by Schedule
I—A. Further, the Incian Registration Act, 1908, prcvides
that immgvable property includes land, buildirg, hereditary
allowances, rights to ways, lights, ferries, fishcries or any
other benefit to arise outof land and things attached to the
earth, but not standing timber, growing crops nor grass.

In Shahabad (Kurukshetra), a vendee purchased a factory
for a consideration of Rs. 41.31 lakhs in auction
conducted by the official liquidator attached to Delhi High
Court. Out of the total auction cost of the factory, an amount
of Rs. 6.91 lakhs was appcrtioned for land and building and
the balance amcunt of Rs. 34.40 lakhs represented plani and
machinery. While executing (Octcber 1980) the sale deed in
the office of Sub-Registrar, Shahabad, stamp duty was paid on
Rs. 6.91 lakhs viz. on the cost of land and building irnstead
of on the total cost of Rs. 41.31 lakhs. The omission resulted
in short levy of stamp duty amounting to Rs. 5.33 lakhs on
the cost of plant and machinery.

On the omission being pointed out (June 1991) in audit,
the department referred (October 1991) the case to the
Collector who upheld the view poirt of audit and ordered
(January 1992) recovery of the balance stamp duty of Rs.
5.33 lakhs The vendee has gone in appeal in the civil
court against the judgement of the Collectcr. Further progress
of the case hasnot been received (August 1992). The case
was reported (June 1992) to the Government.



52

3.3 Under valuation of immovable property

Under Section 47 —A of the Indian Stamp Act, 1892 and
the rules made thereunder, as applicable to Haryzna, if the
Registering Officer has reasons te believe that the value of the
property or the consideration as the case may be, has not been
truly set forth in the instrument of transfer, he may refer the
same to the Collector for determination of the value cr consi-
deration of the property and the proper duty payable thereon.
Further, Section 64 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, provides
that any person, who with intent to defraud Government,
executes any instrument, in  which all the facts and circum-
stances required to be szt forth in such instrument under the
Act are not fully and truly set forth, is punishable with a fine
which may extend to five thousand rupees.

(i) In 6 sale deeds registered in registering offices at
Ferozpur Jhirkha, Rewari and Safidon during the period from
June 1990 to May 1991, the value of the properties set forth
in the sale deeds had been shown less than those agreed
upon between the parties as per agreements to sell executed
by them earlier and recorded with the document writers. This
resulted in stamp duty being realised short by Rs. 1,95 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out (June 1991, Ncvember
1991 and January 1992) in audit, the department raised
(August, December 1991 and May 1992) the demand for
rfgr:g;;:ry. Report onrecovery has not been received (August

The cases were reported to Government between June 1991
and January 1992; their reply has not been received (August
1992).

(i) In the office of the Sub-Registrar, Pehowa
(Kurukshetra), a sale deed was executed during June 1989 on
account of sale of agricultural land measuring 7.225 acres
(57 Kanals 16 marlas). The value of land set forth in the
sale deed was of Rs. 1.96 lakhs whereas, as per agreement
executed between the affected parties in December 1988 and
found recorded with the document writer, the sale value
agreed upon works out to Rs. 3.61 lakhs at the rate of Rs.
50,000 per acre. This resulted instamp duty being realised
short by Rs. 20,690. Besides, penalty notexceeding Rs.
5000 for under-valuation done with intentto defraud Govern-
msnt was also leviable, butwas not levied.



53

On the omission being pointed out (July 1990) in audit,
tha department recovered (between April 1991 and July 1992)
Rs. 15,690 and intimated that efforts were being made to recover
the balance amouiit.

The case was referred to Government in October 1990:
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

3.4 Evasion of Stamp duty and registration fee through
power of attorney

The Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and the Indian Registration
Act, 1908, as applicable to Haryana, require that where
power of attorney is given for a consideration arid it authorises
the attorney to sell any immovable property, the deed is liable
to stamp duty and registraticn fee asifit is an instrument of
conveyance for the amount of consideration set forth therein.

Government instructed (October 1976) that where a person
purchasing an immovable property for further sale did not
get the conveyance deed executed in his favour and instead on
payment of sale consideration, obtained a power of attorney
from the vendor authorising him to sell the property further to
any party, at his discretion on behalf of the vendor, the power
of attorney should be subjected to stamp duty and registration
fee for the sale consideration interms of Article 48 (f) read with
Article 23 of Schedule | —A to the Indian Stamp Act, 1899.

In Sub-Registry Panipat, an agreement to sell was execut-
ted (December 1990) after receiving full consideration and
handing over possession of the property to the purchaser.
Simultaneously power of attorney authorising the purchaser to
dispose of the property in any manner and sign the sale deed
was also given. Stamp duty and registration fee amounting
to Rs. 1.01 lakhs was leviable on the consideration as appli-
cable to sale deed, but was not levied.

On the mistake being pointed out (September 1991)in
audit, the department issued (February 1992) notice of recovery.
Further report has not been received (August 1992).

The matter was reported to Government in Decembaer
1991, their reply has not been received (August 1992).



54

3.5 Irregular exemption of stamp duty and registration
fee

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to
Haryana’ mortgage deed’ includes every instrument whereby, for
the purpose of securing money advanced, orto be advanced,
by way of loan, or an existing or future debt or the performance
of an engagement, one person transfers or creates, to or in
favour of another, a right over or in respect of specified pro-
perty. In cases where possession of property is not given, stamp
duty is chargeable at one and a half percent of the amount of
loan secured by such instrument. Government vide two
notifications issued in October 1983 under the Indian Stamp
Act, 1899 and Indian Registration Act, 1908, remitied levy of
stamp duty and registration fee on the deeds of mortgage without
possession which are executed by agriculturists in favour of
Commercial Banks for securing loans for purposes specified in
the said notifications.

One Pharmaceutical Private Limited Company secured
cash credit limit of Rs. 38 lakhs from a scheduled Commercial
Bank. Two agriculturists stood surety for the payment of loan
by the company and g ot registered two mortgage deeds of Rs.
19 lakhs each (without transfer of possession of property) in
Regisiry Offices at Pehowa and Thanesar in February 1991.
Stamp duty and registration fee on these mortgage ceeds was
not levied on the plea that boththe mortgagees only stood
surety but they did not secure any loan for themselves. The
plea of the departmentis not tenzble because thepurpose cf
mortgage did not fall under the items specified for exemption
under aforesaid notifications. The irregular grant of exemption
resulted in non-levy of stamp duty of Rs. 57,000 and registra-
tion fee of Rs. 1,000.

The case was reported to the Government in August 1992;
their reply has not been received (October 1992).

3.6 Misciassification of instruments

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1839, a deed of settlement,
inter-alia, includes a non-testamentary disposition, in writing, of
movable or immovable property made for &any religious or
charitable purposes and is chargeable to stamp duty at the rate
higher than that chargeable on a deed of declaration of trust



55

which indicates expression of the desire by the author of the
trust to vest the property in a body administering the trust as
per his directions contained in the deed itself.

In Sub-Registrar office, Rewari, two instruments (by which
immovable property wis donated to trusts created for educat-
ional and charitable purposes) were erroneously registered
(May 1990) as deeds of declaration of trust, instead of as deeds
of settlement and assessed to stamp cutyat the lower rates.
Stamp duty and registration fee levied short as a result of this
misclassification amounted to Rs. 45,618,

On the mistake being pointed out (August 1991) in  audit,
the department issued (December 1991 and January 1992)
notices for recovery. Theaffected persons filed (June 1992)
a suit in the court of Senior Sub-Judge. Rewariagainst the
notices for recovery. Final outcome of the case is awaited
(August 1992).

The cases were reporied to Government in November
1991; their reply has not been received (August 1992).

3.7 Misclassification of convevance deed as memoran-
dum of agreement

Under the Indian Stamp Act. 1899, conveyance includes a
conveyance on sale and every instrument by which property,
whether movable and immovabie is transferred inter vivos,
?nd which is not otherwise specifically provided for in schedule

—A.

Memorandum of agreement constitutes agreement executed
between the parties for sale of property, The terms and
conditions of sale and details of property to be sold are set
forth in memorandom of agreement. In the case of con-
veyancs deed stamp duty is leviable at twelve and a half per
centof the sale value of property. The memorandum of agree-
ment is, however, registered on a non-judicial stamp paper of
Rupees three.

In the Sub-Registry Office. Gurgaon, in one case a
daughter, an exclusive owner and in possession of one
moulder house purchased from a2 builder sold forty per cent of
the undivided share of the house to her mother fora consider-
ationof Rs. 1.90 lakhs. The document was registered as
Memjyandum of Agreament on 15 October 1990 on the plea



56

that possession of the said house would be handed over to
the purchaser asand when the same was received from the
builder. In the agreement it was stated that seller was the
exclusive owner and in possession of the said house by virtue
of registered sale deed executed in her name in March 1990.
The sale deed was. thus, erroneously registered as memorandum
of Agreement instead of Instrument of Conveyance. The
mésclassification resulted in short levy of stamp duty of Rs.
23.750.

On the omissicn being pointed out (June 1991) in audit,
the department accepted the objection and issued notice for
recovery in April 1992,  Further progress has not been re-
ceived (August 1992).

The case was reported to Governmentin June 1991; their
reply has not been received (August 1992).



CHAPTER 4

OTHER TAX RECEIPTS

4.1 Results of Audit

Test check ofrecords in departmental cffices, conducted
in audit during the year 1991-92, revealed short/non-recovery
of taxes on vehicles and of excise duty amounting to
Rs. 938.66 lakhs in 17.957 cases which broadly fall under the
following categorics :

Number of Amount
cases (In fakhs
of rupees)
A. Taxes on vehicles 17,818 149.95
B. State Excise 139 788.71
17,957 938.66

During the course of the year 1991-92 the departments
accepted under-assessment etc. of Rs. 1668.20 lakhs involved
in 29.395 cases of which 11,531 cases involving Rs. 996.51
lakhs had been pointed out in audit during 1991-92 and
the rest in earlier years, out of which an amount of Rs. 1.22
lakhs in 36 cases has been recovered. One draft review
and one draft paragraph containing 26,294 cases involving
financial effect of Rs. 213.84 lakhs bringing out major
irregularities noticed during the vyear 1991-92 or earlier
years were issued ta the Government for their comments.
The departmant has accepted the observationsin 26294 cases
involving Rs- 213.84 lakhs of which Rs. 64.86 lakhs have
been recovered up to August 1992.

57



58

A few illustrative cases ircluding a review on ‘‘Taxes
on Motor Vehicles” are given in the following paragraphs :

A—TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES
4.2 Review on taxes on motor vehicles

4.21 Introductory

Registration of motor vehicles, collection of fees cn
account of issue of permits, countersignatures of permits
and licences issued lo drivers and conductors are reculated
under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939. Punjab Motor Vehicles
Rules, 1940 as applicable to Haryana, Moior Vehicles Act,
1988 and Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989. All motor
vehicles, with ca:tain exceptions, are required to be registered
in the State in which, the owner of tha vehicle has residence
or place of businaess where the vehicls is normally kept. The
isvy and collection of road tax is governed by the Punjab
Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 (as applicable to Haryana)
and the Rules framed thereunder. The tax is leviable on every
motor vehicle, except certain vehicles or class of vehicles
specifically exempted under the Act/Rules and is recoverable
in equal instalments for the quarterly periods commencing
on the 1st day of April. July, Octob:r and January of each
year at such ratss, as the State Govzrnment may by noti-
fication prescribe from time to time. A rebate of five per
cent is admissible if the vehicle owner pays all the four
quarterly instalments in advance. A token in acknowl.dg-
ment of tax paid or exemption granted is r1equired to be
issued by the department and displayed on the motor vehicle
by the owner.

4.2.2 Scope of Audit

A test check of records for the years 1988-89 to 1990-01
was conducted in audit betw2en March 1992 and May 1992
in the offices of 16 (out of 39) Registering Authorities ard
all the 6 Regional Transport Authorities in the State with a
view to see the compliance of orders on the subect and
maintenance of records.

4.2.3 (Qrganisationai set-up

The overall charge of the Transport Department vests in
the State Transport Commissioner, Haryana. Six Regional



59

Transport Authorities have been setup in the State forregu-
lating use of transport vehicles and collection of fees.
Besides, the Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil) perfcrms the
functions of a “'Registering Authority’ under the motor vehicles
Act, 1939 and 1988 as well as of a ‘'Licencing Officer”” under
the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924, as applicable to
Haryana. He e.isures observance of rules and maintains the
records of registration of motor vehicles and payments of
taxes/fees. Enforcement of the regulatory provisions of the
Acts/Rules and checking of the tax is carried out by Transport
and Police Departments of the State. Road Check-Barriers
under the charge of Transport Sub-Inspectcr were established
on the borders of the nzighbouring States in September
1983 which have been abolished and transferred to sales
tax check barriers with effect from 1 August 1991,

4.2.4 Highlights

—Tax amounting to Rs. 2.49 lakhs was recovered shert

on privats service vehicles owned by private companies or by
individuals.

—Registration fee/transfer of ownership fee and hire
purchass agreement fee amounting to Rs. 3.09 lakhs was
short recovered or not recovered from the owners of vehicles.

—On 26 Haryana Roadways buses quarterly tax of Rs. 1.59
lakhs for variousperiods was not charged as the buses were
stated to bes off the road although the vehicles had actually
been plied during the respective quarters.

—Tax amounting to Rs. 1.29 lakhs had not been recovered

due to grant ot irregular exemption of payment of token tax
to vehicles.

—Permit fee/counteisignatures of permit fee amounting
to Rs. 2.02 crores was charged short in the offices of
Hegional Transport Authorities.

—Improper maintenance of recordsfnon—reconciliatio_n of
receipts with treasury resulted in presentation of 166 inter-
polated challans amounting to Rs. 19,819.



60

4.25 Trend of revenue

The variations betweern bucget-estimates and actual
receipts of taxes on vehicles during the years 1988-89 to
1980-91 are given below :

Year Budget Actuals Increase( {) Percentage
estimates (in lakhs) Decrease (—) of varia-
(in lakhs) tions
1988-89 1706.00 1911.41 (+)205.41 12.04
1989-90 2094.00 2138.86 (+) 44.86 2.14
1990-91 2996.00 3578.40 (+)582.40 19.44

Substantial increase in collection of taxes and fees in
1988-89 and also for wide variations between actuals and
Budget Estimates during 1990-91 was due to increase in
number of new registered vehicles, revision of rates of regis-
tration fee and permit fee, levy of tcll tax on entry of vehicles
in Haryana

42.6 Short realisation of token tax on private service
vehicles

(a) Under Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, “Private Service
Vehicles” which inter-alia means a motor vehicle constructed
or adapted to carry more than six persons excluding the
driver and ordinarily used by or on behalf of the cwner of
such vehicle for the purpose of carrying persons for, orin
connection with his trade or business otherwise than for
hire or reward but does not include a motor vehicle used
for public purposes.

Government of Haryana vide notification dated 20 October
1989 introduced the new rates of tokentax at the rate of
Rs. 400 per seat per annum for such private service vehicles
effective from 1 October 1989. Earlier it was covered under
a common rate of Rs. 200 per seat per annum.



B

During the test check of records in the offices of five
Registering Authorities” for the period 1989-50 10 1990-91,
it was noticed that 42 buces owned by varipus private
bodies and used e xclusively for the carriage cftheir employees
token tax of Rs. 2.C0 lakhs was recovered short.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit between
July 1990 and December 1991, the department recovered
between January 1991 and May 1992 Rs. 87,255 in respect
of 13 vehicles. Inthe remaining 29 cases notices were issued
between April 1992 and May 1992 by the department to
recover the balance amount of Rs. 1.13 lakhs.

(b) Short levy of tax due to application of incorrect
rates

Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1925,
as epplicable to Haryana, token tax on contract carriages
owned by any factory and used exclusively for the carriage
of its personnel was chargeable at the rate of Rs. 200 per
seaggper annum (Rs. 400 per seat per annum from 1 October
1989).

During the test check of records of offices of five
Registering Authorities**, it was noticed that eight vehicles
owned by private bodies and used for the carriage of their
employees, tax was charged at lesser rates than the prescribed
Ela;gsa,srgsulting in short recovery of Rs. 49,388 during

The department reported (May 1992) that notices were
issued (bztwzen April 1992 and May 1992) to recover the
amount of Rs. 49,388. Report on recovery has not been
received (August 1992).

42.7 Non-deposit of token tax

The Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924, and the
Rules made thereunder, allow a person, exemption from
payment of tax in respect of vehicles far a quarter if he
proves to the satisfaction of the Licensing Officer that he

*Sonipat, Hisar, Bhiwani. Jagadhri and Ballabhgarh.

**Ballabhgarh (Faridabad), Safidon (Jind), Kurukshetra,
Jagadhri and Ambala.



62

has not used cr permitted the use of the vehicle throughout
the said quarter and deposits the registration ceriificate with
the Licensing Officer ard also sends an advance intimation

of his intention not to use the vehicle during the quarter for
which exemption is claimed.

(i) During test check of records of five Registering
Authorities**, it was noticad that Haryana Roadways had
not depgsited tax in respect of 26 buses betwe:sn April 1988
to March 1991 on grounds of non-use of vehicles. Cross
verification of receipt wise registers of these vehicles, in
audit. however, revealed that vehicles continued to ply during
the aforesaid period and tax amounting to Rs. 1.59 lakhs
had not been demanded for the concerned quarter.

The department reported (May 1992) that Rs. 61,380 had
sen recovered between January 1992 and April 1292 in
respect of 9 buses and for the remaining cases it was inti-

mated (April-May 1992) that notices had been issued for
recovery.

(i) Haryana RoadwWays, Ambala had not deposited tax
in respect of 4 buses for various quarters {between October
1988 and March 1989) on the plea that registration certi-
ficates of the vehicles were deposited with the Registering
Authority on 29 September 1988. On verification (July 1990
and May 1992) it was found that the registration certificates
of the buses were not deposited with Registering Authority,
Ambala. This fact has been confirmed by the Registering
Authority, Ambala. Thus, tax amountirg to Rs.45,045 had
not been deposited for the quarter for which the vehicles had

plied. The refort on recovery has rotbeen received so far
(August 1992)

4.2.8 Irreguiar grant of exemption

The Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 and the
Rules made thereunder, provide for exemption from the liability
to pay tax in respect of motor vehicles owned and kept for use
by departments of Central or State Government. The exemption
is, however, not admissible in respect of the vehicles owned
by Government undertakings or autonomous bodies.

*#Hisar, Karnal, Ballabhgarh, Kurukshetra and Ambéla.




63

During test check of records of offices in four Registering
Authorities®, it was noticed that tax amounting to Rs. 1.29
lakhs for various periods during the years 1988-89 tc 1990-91
was not levied in respect of 15 vehicles belonging to auto-
nomous bodies. The depariment reported that the Registering
Authorities issued notices (between April 1992 and May 1992)
to the vehicle owners to deposit the tax. Report on recovery
has not been received (August 1992).

4.2.9 Non-reaiisation of Trade Certificate fee

Under Central Molor Vehicles Rules, 1939, a manu-
facturer or a dealer in imotor  vebicles is required to obtsin
Trada Certificate on paymant of advance fee in respect of each
vehicle which remains in possession of ihie dealer during the
course of his normal irade as under ;..

1. Motor Vehiclu s, 25 sach
2. Invalid Carriage Rs. 25 each

3 Others Rs' 100 each

During test check of records of three Registering
Authorities ', it was noticed that 23 dealers did not apply far
trade certificates nor these were insisted upon by the department
resulting in nan-realisation of revenue amounting to HKs.
64,790 during the period 1889-.90 and 1990-91,

The department reported (May 1992) that the Registering
Authorities, Rewari and Ballabhyarh recovered Rs. 11025 from 8
dealers and had issued notices (April 1992 and May 1992) to
recover the balance amount of Rs. 53765.

4.2.1C Short realisation of registration fee/transfer of
ownership fee/hire purchase agreement fee

(a) Under the Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, an
application for the registration of motor vehicles shall be made
by the vehicle owners accompanied by a fee specified in Rule
81 of the Rules ibid.

e oy W o VANSPRY U SN S T [y S N S S ———

"Ballabhgarh, Hisar, Ambala and Panchkula.
**Rewari, Ballabhgarh and Kurukshetra.



64

During test check of records of twelve offices of Registering
Authorities®, it was noticed that in respect of 4949 vehicles,
registration fee wascharged atlower ratesthan specified under
the rules ibid resulting in short realisation of fees amount-
ing to Rs. 2,47 lakhs during the years 1989-90 and 1990-91.

The department reported (May 1992) that Rs. 11,675
recovered (between March 1991 and April 1992) in 235 cases
and issued notices to recover the balance amount (April 1992
and May 1992). Report on recovery has not been received
(August 1992)- .

(b) An application for transfer of ownership of motor
vehicles under Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989 may be
made by the transferee, accompanied by a fee specified in Rule
81 of the Rules ibid.

Test check of records of offices of ten Registering Author-
ities ** revealed that in respect of 923 cases of transfer of
ownership in the offices of Registering Authorities, fee amount-
ing to Rs. 34,223 was short realised during the period 1989-90
and 1990-91.

The department reported (May 1992) that Rs. 1115 te-
covered in 26 cases between September 1991 and March
1992 and issued notices to recover the balance fee (April 1992
and May 1892) for which report  on recovery is awaited.

(c) Anapplication for making entry of hire purchase agree-
ment in certificate of registration of a motor vehicle required
under sub section (21) of section 51 of Motor Vehicles Act,
1988 is to be accompanied by a fee specified in Rule 81.

Test check of records of the offices of the four Registering
Authorities*** revealed that in 624 cases of hire purchase

Sompat Gohana Dabwali, Tohana Safldon de Gurgaon
Rohtak, Bhiwani, Ballabhgarh (Faridabad), Meham(Rohtak) and
Hansi (Hisar).

**Gaohana (Sonipat), Rewari, Jind, Sonipat, Jhajjar, (Rohtak),
Dabwali(Sirsa), Bhiwani, Ballabhgarh (Faridabad), Kurukshetra
and Bahadurgarh (Rohtak).

“**Sonipat, Karnal, Kurukshetia and Ballabhgarh.



65

agreements, fee amounting to Rs. 28085 was realised short
during the year 1989-90 because the department eaffected
recovery at uniform rate of Rs. 5§ instead of Rs. 50 in each
case.

The department reported (May 1992) that Rs. 2700 have
been recovered (between February 1991 and December 1991)
and issued notices to recover the balance fee (April 1992 and
May 1992).

4.2.11 Short payment of token tax by Haryana Road-
ways on account of reduction of Seats

Under Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, no owner of motor
vehicle shall, so alter the vehicles that the particulars con-
tained in the certificate of registration are no longer accurate,
unless he has given notice to the Registering Authority.
The State Government may, by notification authorise, subject
to such conditions as may be specified in the notification,
the owners of not less than ten transport vehicles to alter
any vehicles owned by them.

Test check of records of four Registering Authorities®
revealed that seating capacity of 29 buses belonging to Haryana
Roadways were reduced without getting the sanction between
April 1989 and November 1991 and tax amounting to Rs.
1.58 lakhs was realised short between April 1988 and
March 1991.

The department recovered Rs. 9801 (February 1992) in
one case and issued notices to recover the balance amount
(April 1992 and May 1992).

4.2,12 Short realisation of permit/counter-signature
fee

Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, as appli-
cable to Haryana, fees at prescribed rates shall be payable for

*Hisar, Jind, Ballabhgarh (Faridabad) and Karnal.



66

the issue and renewal of permits and countersignature of per-
mits. The amount of fee is payable on the basis of number of
regions included in permit in the State. Previously prior to
July 1290 there were three Regional Transport Authorities
at Ambala, Hisar and Faridabad. Later on, three more offices
of Regional Transport Authorities were created at Karnal,
Rohtak and Rewari vide Government notification dated 26 July
1990.

On creation of three more Regional Transport Author-
ities, the permit/countersignature fees (fora block offive years)
was recoverableatRs. 2625 and Rs. 1750 per heavy and light
vehicle respectively but the same was charged at Rs. 1500
and Rs. 1000 resulting in short realisation of fees amounting
to Rs. 202 lakhs in respect of 19484 cases between July 1990
and September 1991,

The department intimated (between April and May 1992)
that a recovery of Rs. 63 lakhs (in5757 cases)has been made.
Further progress of recovery of balance amount of Rs. 139 lakhs
has not been received (August 1992).

4.2.13 Interpolation in treasury challans

Fees and taxes leviable under the Motor Vehicles Act,
1939/1988 and the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924
and Rules framed thereunder are deposited into Government
treasury/bank by owners of vehicles. The financial rules
require that the departmental authorities should maintain a
daily collection register. At the end of each month, credits
as entered in the register are required to be reconciled with the
treasury and certificate to this effect obtained from the treasury
officer.

In the offices of sixteen Registering Authorities test checked
(between April and May 1992), it was noticed that treasury
challans were not kept month-wise and date-wise. Challan
registers/daily collection registers were not maintained properly
in these offices. Reconciliation of receipts with treasury
records was not being done. Improper maintenance of
challans register/daily collection register and  non-re-
conciliation with treasury led to the presentation of 166 inter-
polatad challans in tha offices of Regzistering Authorities



67

Rewari, Tohana, Karnal, Sirsa and Jhajjar, amounting to Rs.
19,819 during 1988-89 and 1990-91 which remained un-
detected by the department till it was pointed out in audit
(between December 1989 and  February 1992). This shows
lack of supervision by the departmental authority and of
proper monitoring mechanism. Qut of Rs. 19,819 a sum of
Rs. 1200 was recovered by Registering Authority, Tohana.
The remaining cases were reported to be under investigation
with the police. Further progress in the matter has not been
received (September 1992).

4.2.14 Other interesting cases
(i) Pending cases

Under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, any police officer
or other person authorised by the State Government may, if
he has reasons to believe that any identification mark
carrigd on a motor vehicle or any licence, permit, document
produced to him by driver or a person incharge of a motor
vehicle is a false document within the meaning of Section 464
of the Indian Penal Code, sgize the mark or document and
call upon the driver or owner of the vehicle of such mark or
document. The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority has
been declared (December 1959) as an Authorised Officer for
this purpose under the Act,

On 31st March 1992, 9190 cases (including 3178 cases
pertaining to the Regional Transport Authorities, Faridabad
and Ambala for the period up to 1988-89), where documents
were impounded from 1988-89 to 1590-91, were pending with
the Regional Transport  Authorities, Faridabad, Hisar and
Ambala. Non-disposal of the cases was attributed by the
department to non-appearance of the offending vehicle owners/
drivers. The department further stated that the vehicle owners
manage to get the duplicate papers prepared fromthe concerned
authority as they apprehend that the composition fee for
challans would be of higher amount. The lacuna in law needs
to be plugged and recurrence of such cases guarded against.

B —STATE EXCISE
4.3 Short recovery of composite Tee

Under the Haryana Liquor Licence Rules,1970, for grant or



68

renewal of a licence for retail vend of foreign liquor in a res-
taurant or in a bar attached to a restaurant, the Government of
Haryana introduced a composite fee to be charged in four
quarterly instalments payable by the 10th of the Ist Month
of the quarter. As per excise policy for the year 1980-91,
: revised graded scale depending on population of village/
towvn  was introduced vide notification dated 21 February
1990. In atown with population exceeding 75000, compo-
site fee of Rs. 2. 00 lakhs per annum is leviable for the grant of
or renewal of a licence. Further, under the Punjab Excise
Act, 1914 as applicable to Haryana, for contravention of any
of the provisions of the Act, or of any rule, penalty to the
extent of Rs. 200 is leviable.

On the basis of population, the composite fee of Rs. 2
lakhs at Panipatin the year 1990-91 was to be levied. A licensee
thereof deposited the composite fee for the first three quarters
amounting to Rs. 1.50 lakhs but failed to pay Rs. 50,000 for
the last quarter ending 31 March 1991. The same was also
not demanded by the department. No penalty for non-payment
of the balance licence fee was levied.

On the omission being pointed out (August 1991) in audit,
the department intimated (May 1992) that the amount would
be deposited by the party shortly. Report on recovery has
not been received (August 1992),




CHAPTER 5
NON-TAX RECEIPTS

5.1 Resultsof Audit

Test check of records of departmental offices
dealing with assessment, collection and realisation of non-
tax receipts, conducted in audit during the year 1991-92,
revealed under-assessment or losses of revenue amounting
to Rs. 44279 lakhs in 9618 cases as indicated below :

Name of Depariment Mumber of Amount
cases (In lakhs

of rupees)

(A) Irrigation 8407 342.42
(B) Mines and Minerals 615 46.97
(C) Agriculture 8 19.97
(D) Co-operation 588 33.43
Total 9618 442.79

During the course of the year 1991-92 the de-
partment accepted under-assessment etc. of Rs. 282 lakhs
involved in 1813 cases of which 1312 cases involving
Rs. 176.68 lakhs had been pointed out in audit during
1991-92 and the rest in earlier years, out of which an
amount of Rs. 5.33 lakhs in 333 cases has been recovered.
One draft review and 10 draft paragraphs containing
93 cases involving financial effect of Rs. 146,57 lakhs
bringing out major irregularities noticed during the vyear
1991-92 or earlier years were issued to the Government
for their comments. The departments have accepted the
observations in 83 cases involving Rs. 105.24 lakhs and
recovered Rs. 3.61 lakhs up to August 1992. No reply
has been received in 10 cases involving Rs. 4133 lakhs.

69



70

A few illustrative cases including a review on
“Receipts from canal waters” are given in the following
paragraphs.

5.2 Receipis from canal waters
5.2.1 Introductory

Levy and collection of charges for canal water
supplied for irrigation and non-irrigation purposes is
governed by provisions of the Haryana Canal and Drainage
Act, 1974 and the Rules framed thereunder. Extra supply
of canal water for gardens and orchards is governed under
the provisions of Punjab Government Rules, 1946 as
applicable to Haryana and amended from time to time.
Maintenance of revenue records are governed by the
provisions contained in the "Revenue Manual”. The rates
charged for irrigation purposes are called ‘water rates’
(abiana) or ‘occupier's rates’ and those for non-irrigation
purposes, ‘water charges’. Besides, special charges (tawan)
equal to 6 times the ordinary water rates are leviable on
standing crops where canal water is unauthorisedly used
for irrigation purposes or allowed to run to waste.

The public works department (lrrigation Branch)
supplies water from canals both for irrigation and non-
irrigation purposes. In respect of lands irrigated by flow
irrigation and lift irrigation, demands for water rates
(abiana) are raised by the public works department
(Irrigation Branch) through Khatauni®. These are collected
by the Revenue Department through lambardars (Headmen
of the villages)whc are paid certain percentage of amount
so collected as remuneration called Lambardari fee. The
demand for water charges are raised and collected by the
Irrigation  Department.

5.2.2 Scope of Audit

The records relating to receipts from canal waters
in 23 irrigation divisions (out of 29 running divisions)

*Khatauni is a statement prepared by the Irri-
gation Department to show demand for water rates for
irrigation purposes.



71

for the years 1987-89 and 1989-91 were test checked
in audit during 1989-90 and 1921-92 respectively with
a view to ascertaining correctness of levy and collection
of the receipts from canal water and compliance of rules
and orders on the subject.

5,2.3 Organisational set-up

For the purpose of canal administration, the state
has been divided into 8 irrigation systems, each under
the charge of a Chief Engineer who exercises control
through Superintending Engineer/Divisional Canal Officer
alongwith the supporting staff. Canal patwaris prepare the
field measurement papers (Khasras) which include details
of area of irrigation under different crops, liable to water
rates. From Khasras, statements indicating demands for
water rates (Khataunis) are prepared and sentto the Revenue
Department for collection.

For the purpose of revenue administration, the State has
been divided into four Commissionery of divisions and sixteen
districts, each under the charge of & Commissioner and a
Deputy Commissioner (Collector) respectively. The Deputy
Commissioner exercises control through Tehsildars, Naib
Tehsildars and other staff in his district. Recovery of water
rates from the cultivators is made through the village Lambardar
(Headman).

5.2.4 HIGHLIGHTS

—Lack of co-ordination between Irrigaticn Depart-
ment and Revenue Department resulted in non-rec-
overy of revenue amounting to Rs. 72.72 |akhs in 10
dis\gisions test checked for the period 1987-88 io
1990-91.

—No reconciiiation is being done by the Irrigation
Department and Revenue Department in respect of
recoveries of abiana demands and baiance out-
standing at the end of each year.

—There is no provision in the Act/Rules for levy of
penal interest for non-payment/delayed payment of
abiana (water rates). Detaiis of the outstanding
amount of water charges were not available with the
Irrigation Department Haryana.



72

—Incorrect application of rates resulted in short
recovery of water charges amounting to Rs. 2,22
lakhs.

—Huge variations in measurement of irrigated area
between the figures adopted in the shudkar and final
assessment resuited in ioss of revenue amounting to
Rs. 19.15 lakhs.

—In 49 cases of b divisions, extra supply of water
continued to garden owners even though the gardens
were either not planted or not maintained according
to specifications. No action was taken to charge
penal rates amounting to Rs. 12.20 !akhs.

—In 17 divisions, departmental receipts @mounting
to Rs, 182.G9 lakhs collected during the year 1987-91
were not deposited into the treasury up to May
1992,

5,25 Trend of revenue

The table below indicates budget estimates, revenue
realised and shortfall, separately for water rates and water
charges during the last 5 years ending 1991-92 :



Year

1987-88

1988-89

1989-90

1290-91

1991-92

estima-
tes

12.94

11.67

14.30

14.60

10.52

Water rates
Budget Actuals Short-

3.60

10.98

9.92

13.85

12.34

falil —)
excess
(+)

(—)9.34
(—)0.69
{—)4.38
(—30.75

(+-)1.82

Water charges Other Miscelianaous
Budget Act- Short- Budget Act- Short-
estima- uals fall(—) estima- wals fall(—)
185 excess 125 excess

(+) (+)
{In crores of rupees)
0.72 — (—)0.72 150 L1.24 (4)2.74
1.20 1.14 {(—y¥0.05 1.64 3.43 (+4+1.79
0.67 0.54 (—i0.13 204 391 (4+)1.07
0.58 — (—.58 2.18 2.46 (+)1.28
20T s —)3.07 1 4 3.4 (+4)2.05

. '
Total Percentage
short-
fall(—)
excess
(+1
(—)7.32  {(—48
(+)1.04 (+)7
(—)3.44 (—)20
{—)0,05 Negligible
(-)0.80 (15

EL



74

Overall shortfall in revenue was attributed by the lrrigation
Department to (i) postponement of abiana recoveries because
of draught during 1987-88 and (ii) less recoveries of abiana
made by the Revenue Department.

5.2.6 Financial results

The table below indicates the capital investment, targets
for bringing additional land under irrigation, achievements,
revenue collections and working expenses eic., for the last
five years ending 1991-92.




Year

1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91

1991-92

Capital
Budget

Esti-
mates

110.00
78.00
54.00
72.75
98.18

Capital
Ex-
pendi-
ture

(In crores of rupees)

110.00
78.35
54.35
76.21
97.45

Targets
for
bringing
addi-
tional
fand

under
irriga-
tion

0.28
0.28
0.20
0.08
0.37

Achie-

ved

(In lakhs of hectares) -

0.21
0.15
0.03
0.06
0.08

Land Total

already

under

irriga-

tion
19.23 19.44
19.44 19.59
19.58 19.61
19.61 19.67
19.67 19.75

Area Reve- Work~
actu- nue ing
ally collec- expen-
cove- tion ses
red
(In crores of
rupees)
18.81 7.84 27.39
19.58 15.55 32.12
20.23 1357 38.156
19.72 17.31 41.78
20.00 15.80 64.95

~
o



76

It would be seen that inspite of expending the entire capital
budget estimate from year to year, the actual achievements of’
targets were much below the targets fixed by the department
for itself. Though there hes been progressive increase in the
working expenses, yet there has been no corresponding in-
crease in the revenue collections.

5.2.7 Arrears of Revenue

(i) Water rates

Section 35 of the Haryana Canal and Drainage Act, 1974,
provides recovery of water rates and water charges as arrears of
land revenue if these dues are not paid in time.

There is, however, no provision in the Act/Rules for levying
penal interest for non-payment/belated payment of water rates/

water charges.

The details of progressive airears of water rates as per
figures supplied by the lrrigation and Revenue Departments
were as under :

Year As per Irrigation As per Revenue

Department Department
(In lakhs of rupees)
1987-88 1439 603
1988-89 1269 1124
1989-90 1150 1069
1990-91 934 965
1991-92 1047 846

It may be seen that there is huge variation between figures
of arrears furnished by the Irrigation Department and Revenue
Department. These variations are reported to be as a result of

non-reconciliation of figures.

The department has not adopted adequate measures for
enforcing the recoveries as arrears of land revenue from the



77

defaulters. Resultantly, arrears have been mounting from
year to year. Lack of provision of any penal interest in the
Act/Rules is another contributing factor in the accumulation
of huge arrears. The department, however, attributed (August
1992) slow progress of recoveries of arrears to natural calamities.

(ii) Water charges

The amount of water charges in arrears and year-wise
break up thereof though called for (April 1992) was not available
with the department which indicated its failure to exercise
effective control over the realisation of revenue.

5.2.8 Lack of Co-ordination between Irrigation and
Revenue Departments

The demands for water rates are prepared by the Irrigation
Department through ‘Khataunis’ and sent to the Tehsildars of
Revenue Department for its collection.

(a) A comparison of the records in ten” irrigation divisions
with tehsil records revealed that out of total demand raised
through Khataunis for the period 1987-88 to 1990-91, demands
amounting to Rs. 72.72 lakhs were omitted to be taken up for
recovery by Tehsildars.

No system to compare the demands raised with recoveries
made and review the outstanding recoveries at periodical in-
tervals has been prescribed. Lack of co-ordination between
the two departments resulted in non-recovery of revenue
amounting to Rs. 72.72 lakhs.

The department admitted the lapse in five divisions in
respect of Rs. 33.93 lakhs for not obtaining the confirmation
in for;m VI from Revenue Department. Subsequently, it was
confirmed that a sum of Rs. 6. 45 lakhs relating to Hansi W.J.C.
Division, Hansi and Kaithal 1|.B. Division, Kaithal had been

*Hansi W.J.C. Division, Hansi, Kaithal 1.B. Division,
Kaithal, W.J.C. Division, Jind, Rohtak and Delhi, Mohindergarh
Canal Division, Dadri, Faridabad 3.C. Division, Faridabad, |.B.
Division, Bhiwani, A.B.C. Division, Hisar and 1. B. Division,

Bhattu.



78

got accounted for at the instance of audit. Confirmation for
the balance amount of Rs. 27.48 lakhs is awaited (May 1992).
In respect of remaining five divisions reply regarding non-
incorporation of abiana demand amounting to Rs. 38.79
lakhs (Rs. 72.72 lakhs—Rs. 33.93 lakhs) was awaited
(August 1992).

(b) Abiana demand amounting to Rs. 30.26 lakhs and a
amount of Rs. 15.58 lakhs supported by Khataunis were sent
to the Revenue Authorities of Delhi Administration and Revenue
Authorities of Sonipat and Rohtak districts respectively
but acceptance of demand in form VI is awaited (August 1992).
The department also could not confirm the recovery position.

5.2.9 Under-assessment of water charges

As per provisions of the Act and Rules framed thereunder
charges for canal water supplied to Fisheries Department and
Tourism Corporation Haryana for the purpose of development
of pisciculture and filling of lakes respectively are chargeable
at the rate of Rs. 5 per 2500 cubic feet.

(i) In Rohtak W.J.C. Division, Rohtak, water charges for
the supply of water to Fisheries Department during the period
from March 1981 to January 1991 were charged at lower
rates of Rs. 3 per 6000 cubic feet instead of Rs. 5 per 2500
cubic feet. Thisresulted in under-assessment of water charges
amounting to Rs. 0.93 lakh. The department informed (Sept-
ember 1991) that revised bills were being issued.

(ii) The lrrigation and Power Department in their memo
dated August 1984 conveyed the Government's approval of
water charges at the rate of Rs. 3 per 6000 cubic feet for filling
of lakes of the Tourism Department. As no Government
notification was issued in this regard, the department could
not reduce the statutory water charges. However, in
Rohtak W.J.C. Division, Rohtak it was noticed that water
charges at the rate of Rs. 3 per 6000 cubic feet instead of Rs.
5 per 2500 cubic feet were charged from September 1984
to March 1991 from Haryana Tourism Corporation. This result-
ed in short demand of Rs. 1,29 lakhs.

5.2-10 Irreguiar remission of speciai charges

Divisional Canal Officer Kurukshetra 1.B. division,



79

Kurukshetra imposed (May-September 1988) penalty of Rs.
3.40 lakhs in seven cases of cuts in Rajaund distributory
against the cultivators for irrigating their fields un-authorisedly
(between August 197S% and May 1986). On appeal, the
Superintending Canal Officer remanded back (May 1989) the
cases to the Divisional Canal Officer forde-novo hearing. The
Divisonal Canal Officer decided (December 1989) the remanded
cases by reducing the penalty to Rs. 86,378 in all the seven
cases with the observation thet on site inspection (August
1989) the banks of the channel on cut site were found to be
weak. The very fact that the penalty has been imposed
proves that cultivators had deliberately made cut(s) on the
distributory. Moreover, it did not  look plausible that the
banks could be obseived weak after a lapse of 3--10 years
of the occurrence of event. Thus, the reduction in penalty
resulting in loss of revenue amounting 1o Rs. 2.54 lakhs is not
justified,

No reply has been received from the department (August
1992).

5.2.11 Less measurement of area irrigated

Under the provisions contained in “Revenue Manual™ a
very small variation (specific percentage not mentioned) in
the figures of area irrigated as shown in the shudkar and
those taken at the time of final measurement (on which abiana
is assessed) has been allowed.

) It was noticed (between March and May 1992) that in
eight irrigation divisions, the variations in the figures of irri-
gation as shown in the Shudkar® for the month of September
(kharif crop) and March (Rabi crop) and those of final measure-
ments ranged between 6 per cent to 78.02 per cent (cases of
variations up to 5 per cent ignored). This excessive variation
between Shudkar and final measurements resulted in under-
assessment of abiana amounting to Rs. 19.15 lakhs during the
period 1987-91.

The department accepted the Audit point and the seven

"The initial record of irrigation maintained by the Patwaris
forthe_qrops sown. The book used for the purpose contains
the initial and final measurement (Shudkar-—khasrah).

e ——— — — . ——— e ——



80

Divisional Officers attiibuted reasons for variation to the
following :

(i) Wrong judgement on the part of canal paiwaris in
arriving at correct figures of irrigated e1ea st the time of wiiting
of Shudkar and its subsequent reporting to the higher authorities.

(ii) Heavy load of work on patwaris and consequent failure
on their part to make round of each field falling in their areas.

(iii)  Filling in shudkar approximate figures just by adding
some figures to figures of the previous year/month and

(iv) Shudkar figures are always tentative.

The reply of the department 1s not tenable because as pel
para 1.15 of revenue manual shudkar should always be written
monthly by the canal patwari by visiting each field falling in
his area.

5.2.12 Non-plantation and improper maintenance of
gardens-non-levy of penalty

As per provisions of the Punjab Government Rules. 1946,
as applicable to the State of Haryana as amended from time
to time, for extra supply of canal water for gardens and or-
chards, an agreement is required to be entered into between the
Government and the owner receiving extra supply for orchard in
the prescribed form (stereo |.B. 463). The clause 5(C) of the
agreement provides that penalty at 20 times of the water rates
for garden in addition to water rates for such crops that may
be cultivated in infringement of the rules is leviable in all cases
:yhea_'e garden is not planted or maintained according to speci-

ication.

In five jrrigation divisions, it was noticed in audit (be-
tween March and May 1992) that in 49 cases, gardens were
either not planted or not maintained according to specification
for 2 to 4 consecutive years. Though as per the recommend-
ations made in the annual inspection reports submitted by the
garden inspecting committee(s) notices for withdrawal of
extra water were issued to the defaulting garden owners.
Extra supply of water was withdrawn in only 14 cases. The



81

penalty amounting to Rs. 12,20 lakhs was neither levied nor
demanded by the department. Action taken against 35 cases
has not been reported (August 1992).

The department confirmed (June 1992) that all such cases
would be reviewed and penalty imposed for which instructions
had been issued to field offices.

5.2.13 Utilisation of departmental receipts towards
expenditure

Under the State Financial Rules, utilisation of departmen-
tal receipts towards expenditure is strictly prohibited. Under the
Treasury Rules, all moneys received by or tendered to Govern-
ment servant on account of the revenue of the State Government
shall without undue delay be paid fully into treasury or bank.

(a) In 17 irrigation divisions, it was noticed that depart-
mental receipts amounting to Rs. 182. 09 lakhs collected during
the years 1987-91 were not deposited into the treasury/bank
till April 1992 but were utilised to meet the departmental expend-
iture in contravention of the aforesaid rules.

(b) » In 4 divisions, departmental receipts amounting to Rs.
9. 94 lakhs collected during 1987-91 were deposited late into
treasury/bank. The delays ranged between 3 to 9 months.

The Divisional Officers stated (May 1992) that departmental
receipts were used on emergent works when adequate letter of
credit (L.0.C.) was not received from the Government. The
reply of the department was not tenable since it defeated the
very object of L.O.C,

The above cases were reported to the Government in July
1992 ; their reply has not been received (August 1992).

B—MINES AND GEOLOGY
5.3 Non-realisation of contract money and interest
Under the Punjab Minor Minerals Concession Rules, 1964,
as applicable to Haryana, a mining contract for quarrying is

granted by auction or by inviting tenders to the highest
bidder. The contractor is required to deposit 25 per cent of the



82

annual bid money as security and another 25 per cent (one
twelfth of the bid money where contract exceeds Rs. 5
lakhs) as advance payment immediately on the allotment of the
contract. The balance of the contract money is payable in
advance in monthly/quarterly instalments. In the event of
default in payment, the competent authority may, by
giving a notice, terminate the contract and forfeit the security
and the instalments paid in advance, if any. Besides, interest
at the rate of 15 per cent per annum is also recoverable for the
period of default.

In Ambala, a contract for extraction of boulder bazri/sand
in Dadupur Main Line (RD 69 to tail*) was granted to a
contractor through auction for the period from 16 April 1988
to 31 March 1990 for an amount of Rs. 5.60 lakhs per
annum. The contractor paid monthly instalments late for the
period from 16 April 1988 to 15 June 1989 and failed to
pay the contract money, due from him for the period from June
1989 onwards. The department, however, did not terminate
the contract, which expired on 31 March 1990 and also failed to
recover the contract money of Rs. 2.98 lakhs and interest of
Rs. 1.26 lakhs (worked out up to April 1992) due on delayed/
non-payments of contract money.

On the omission being pointed out (December 1990) in
audit, the department issued demand notices (December 1990
and April 1992). Reporton Recovery has notbeen received
(August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in January 1991,
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

5.4 Non-recovery of dead rent and interest thereon

Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulations and Develop-
ment) Act, 1957, the holder of a mining lease is required to pay
royalty at the rates specified in the second schedule to the
Act on any mineral removed or consumed by him or his agent
from the leased area by the dates stipulated in the lease deed.
Further, as per lease agreement, the lessee shall pay royalty at
such rates or dead rent in respect of that area whichever is
higher. Under the Minerals Concession Rules, 1960, simple

——— e B B e e e e e e b e b b e b e e e e e e —

“R.D. means reduced distance.



'

83

interest at 15 per cent per annum (24 per cent with effect
from | April 1991) is chargeable in the event of default in
payment so long as the default continues.

In Narnaul, the lease of Bayal Mining was granted for a
period of ten years from April 1980 for the extraction of
quartz. Subsequently in October 1985, the lease was trans-
ferred to another party on the request of previous lessee. The
second lessee did not make payment of any royalty/dead rent
from January 1989 onwards. The possession of the mine was
handed over to the department on 22 April 1990, Dead rent not
paid, worked out to Rs. 33,642. In addition, interest of Rs.
16,925 was also recoverable.

On the omission being pointed out (December 1990) in
audit, the department stated (January 1992) that efforts were
being made to recover the amount. Report on recovery has
not been received (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in December 1990;
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

5.5 Interest not charged on delayed payments

The Punjab Minor Minerals Concession Rules, 1964, as
applicable to Haryana, require a lessee to pay instalments of
contract money in advance by the stipulated dates. In the
event of default, he is liable to pay interest at the rate of fifteen
per cent per annum so long as the default continues.

(i) In Faridabad, three lessees paid instalments of royalty/
contract money for the period April 1990 to May 1991 after
the stipulated dates. Interest chargeable on belated payments
amounted to Rs. 1.82 lakhs, which was not demanded.

On the omission being pointed put (August 1991) in
audit, the department recovered Rs. 0.57 lakh in one case.
Report on recovery ofthebalance amount of Rs.1.25 lakhs
has not been received (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in December 1991;
their reply has not been received (August 1992).



84

(ii) In Faridabad, a lessee who was granted mining lease
for three quarries for the  extraction of rcad metal &nd
masonary stone for five years, paid dead rent after the stipulated
dates during 1990-91. The delay ranged from 310 days to 329
days. On belated payments of amount due, interest amounting
to Rs. 1.41 lakhs was chargeable, but was not demanded.

On the omission being pointed out (December 1991) in
audit, the departmentstated (May 1992) that notices forrecovery
of interest had been issued (September 1831). Report on
recovery has not been received (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in December 1991
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

(iii) In Ambala, contract for extraction of boulder, gravel
and sand was granted (April 1988) through auction for the
period from 16 April 1988 to 31 March 1990. As the con-
tractor failed to pay monthly instalments from 16 September
1988 onwards, the department terminated (July 1889) the
contract and took over the possession of the quarry on 29 July
1989. The contract money amounting to Rs. 19.87 lakhs
was payable by the contractor for the period from 16 September
1988 to 29 July 1989 and the same was deposited by him
between September 1989 and April 1990. However, the
department incorrectly worked out the recoverable amount
of contract money at Rs. 18.97 lakhs and thus adjusted the
amount of Rs. 0.90 lakh towards interest of Rs. 3.47 lakhs
payable by the contractor for belated payments of contract
money. The monthly instalments of contract money relating
to the period from May 1988 to September 1988 were also
deposited late by the contractor. The interest for belated pay-
ments of entire contract money (including Rs. 19. 87 lakhs)
worked out to Rs. 3,47 lakhs as against Rs. 2.49 lakhs calcu-
lated by the department and resulted in short demand of interest
amounting to Rs. 0.98 lakh.

On the omission being pointed out (December 1990) in
audit, the departmentrectified the mistake and intimated (January
1992) that notice for recovery of interest of Rs. 3.47 lakhs
has been issued to the contractor. The recovery certificate
was also issued (January 1992) to Collector Ambala for effecting
recovery as arrears of land revenue. The department recovered

o



85

amount of rupees one lakh in February 1992. Report on
balance amount of Rs. 2.47 lakhs has not been received

(August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in January 1991
their reply has not been received (August 1992),

C —-AGRICULTURE

5.6 Non-recovery of purchase tax and interest

The Punjab Sugarcane (Regulation of purchase and
supply) Act, 1953 and the rules made thereunder as applicable
to Haryana require the occupier or agent of a factory to pay tax
not exceeding Rs. one and fifty paise per quintal on sugar-
cane purchased by him by the 14th of the following month.
In the event of default, interest at the rate of fifteen per cent per
annum shall be chargeable for the period of default.

In Panipat, a sugar mill purchased 493342. 66 quintals and
580017. 26 quintals of sugarcane in February and March 1991,
respectively. Accordingly, the purchase tax of Rs. 7.40 lakhs
and Rs. 8.70 lakhs was to be paid by the 14th March and
April 1991. The same was neither paid nor was it demanded.
Further, for default in payment, interest amounting to Rs.
2.83 lakhs (up to May 1992) was also chargeable . In addition,
interest of Rs. 9108 was also recoverable for late payment of
purchase tax for November 1990 and January 1991.

On the omission being pointed out in audit in April 1992,
the department stated (May 1992) that sugar mill was being
asked to deposit the purchase tax alongwith interest. Report
on recovery has not been received (August 1992),

5.7 Interest not charged on belated payments

Under the Punjab Sugarcane (Regulation of purchase and
supply) Act,1953 and the Rules made thereunder, as applicable
to Haryana, the occupier or agent of a factory has to pay tax on
sugarcane purchased by him by the prescribed date. In the
event of default, interest at the rate of fifteen per cent per
annum shall be chargeable for the period of default.

In Karnal, during crushing season 1990-91, purchase



86

tax on sugarcane amounting to Rs.17. 09 lakhs was paid by the
co-operative sugar mill after the due dates. On belated
‘payments of tax, interest amounting to Rs. 1.50 lakhs was
chargeable but was not demanded.

On the omission being pointed out (November 1991) in
audit, the department raised (December 1991) the demand.
Report on recovery has not been received (August 1992).

The case was reported to Government in December 1991
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

.

D —~CO-OPERATION

5.8 Short recovery of audit fee

Under the Haryana Co-operative Societies Rules, 1989,
every co-operative society is liable to pay audit fee as pres-
cribed by Government for audit of its annual accounts by the
auditors of the Co-operative Department.The fee is charged
as a percentage of the net profit of the society subject to
certain minimum and maximum limits.

(i) In the office of Assistant Registrar, Co-operative
Societies, Karnal, audit fee from one co-operative society was
recovered on the basis of the net profits reflected in the ac-
counts for the co-operative year 1989-90 and in three societies
at minimum rate before these were audited by the department.
Later, on completion of audit of accounts of these societies,
additional fee amounting to Rs. 4.30 lakhs became recover-
able on the basis of audited figures of profit, but the same was
not demanded.

On the omission being pointed out (December 1891) in
audit, the department recovered Rs. 2.04 lakhs. Report on
the recovery of the balance amount has not been received
(August 1992).

The case was reported to the Government in June 1892 ;
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

(i) In the offices of Assistant Registrars, Co-operative
Societies, Kaithal and Jhajjar, audit fees amounting to Rs.7000



87

on the basis of minimum limit was recovered from three societies
on the basis of net profits reflected in the accounts for the co-
operative year of 1990-91 before these were audited by the
department. Later, on completion of audit of accounts of
the societies, additional audit fees amounting to Rs. 84226
became recoverable on the basis of audited figures of net profits
but the same were not demanded.

On the omission being pointed out (January and Feb-
ruary 1992) in audit, the department stated (February and
March 1992) that efforts were being made to recover the defi-
cient amount. Report on recovery has not been received
(August 1992)-

The cases were reported to Government in January and
?gbruary 1992 ; their reply has not been received (August
92).

5.9 Incorrect computation of audit fee

Under the Haryana Co-operative Societies Rules, 1989
every co-operative society is liable to pay to the _Government,
a fee for audit of its annual accounts by the auditors of the
Co-operative Department in accordance with the scales fixed
by the department. Audit fee from a Primary Co-operative
Agricultural and Rural Development Bank is recoverable at the
rate of five per cent of its net profit subject to a minimum oOf
Rs. 5000.

In the office of the Assitant Registrar Co-operative Societies.
Kaithal, audit fee in respect of the Kalayat Primary Co-operative
Agricultural and Rural Development Bank for the Co-operative
year 1989-90 was wrongly assessed to Rs. 7002 on its annual
profit of Rs. 14.00 lakhs instead of recoverable amount of
Rs. 70021. The mistake resulted in short computation of
audit fee of Rs. 63,019.

_On the omission being pointed out (January 1992) in
audit, the department intimated {February 1992) that efforts
10 recover the deficient audit fee were being made. Report on
recovery has not been received (August 1992).



&8

The case was teported to the Government in May 1992;
their reply has not been received (August 1992).

(RAGHUBIR SINGH)

CHANDIGARH
The Accountant General (Audit) Haryana
Countersigned
.
NEW DELHI (C.G. SOMIAH)
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

I —




